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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

Tier Environmental was commissioned by Sesona Ltd to undertake a desk study and Phase | Preliminary Risk
Assessment of the proposed commercial/industrial development at Hillhouse Business Park, Thornton Cleveleys. The
purpose of this investigation was to establish land use history and review the available information to determine the
geoenvironmental setting of the Site and develop a preliminary conceptual site model with due consideration of
potential soil and groundwater contamination, hazardous ground gases and mining.

Proposed land use

It is proposed that the site will be developed as The Thornton Energy Recovery Centre (TERC), an energy-from-waste
(EFW) facility.

Site location and
surrounding land uses

The site is located at Hillhouse Business Park, off Bourne Road, Thronton Cleveleys, FY5 4QD. The surrounding land
uses are predominantly commercial/industrial.

Site history

The Site was undeveloped until 1932 when railway lines were shown on maps. As of 1969, buildings associated with
a chemical works (VC4 - vinylidene chloride) are shown on site along with multiple associated tanks, water storage
facilities, yards and chimneys. These buildings are no longer shown on maps as of 2010, however information
provided to Tier details the plant being decommissioned in 2000.

It is understood that the main vinylidene chloride storage tanks were bunded and located immediately to the east of
the study site.

The surrounding land use is commercial/industrial with multiple off-site developments. An Ammonia Soda Works is
shown approx. 40m north and 120m west of the site which extends northwards in the west approx. 500m to a
reservoir; this is no longer shown on mapping from 1969.

Geology, Hydrogeology
and Hydrology

Published geology indicates Made Ground to a maximum depth of 5.5m. Historic boreholes within the site suggest
that the depth of Made Ground increases from approximately 2.5m in the north to 5.5m in the south. The Made
Ground was likely to have been placed during the enabling works for the previous chemical works and may include
Site generated waste.

The Made Ground is shown to be underlain by Tidal Flat Deposits comprising firm clays and soft organic silts to
depths of between 6m and 11m, again deepening in a southerly direction. These are in turn shown to be underlain
by stiff and very stiff clays of Glacial Till.

The solid geology beneath the site is shown to be the Kirkham Mudstone Member — Mudstone. The Preesall Halite
Member — Mudstone and Halite-stone is shown to subcrop immediately to the east of the site. It is understood that
the halite from this unit was a resource for the former saline works.

The Made Ground is shown to have low to very high permeability with a mixed flow type. The superficial deposits are
shown to be an Unproductive Aquifer with a very low to low permeability with a mixed flow type. The bedrock is
shown to be a Secondary Aquifer with a low permeability with a fracture flow type.

The River Wyre is situated 59m northeast of the Site.

Ground Gases

Potential sources of hazardous ground gases include:
. Made Ground on site.
. Volatile organic compounds, notably vinylidene chloride, from historic spillages/leaks.
. Organic soils within the Tidal Flat Deposits.

. A refuse pit shown in 1959 located 43m east of the site.

Radon Requirements

Basic radon protection measures are not currently required for the proposed development on this Site.

Ecological Sensitivity

The Site is not located within an ecologically sensitive area, however there is a SSSI, conserved wetland area, special
protection area, and a marine conservation zone all associated with the River Wyre. The site does lie within a SSSI
risk impact zone.

Potential contaminative
features

Multiple tanks were shown previously on Site and within the close vicinity of site from the previous uses of the site
and immediate surrounding area as a chemical works.

It is understood that the main vinylidene chloride storage tanks were above ground and to the immediate east of the
site.

There is also the potential for contamination associated with Made Ground from previous developments on Site.

Mining and quarrying

The Site is not located within a mining area or an area subject to historic quarrying.

Previous investigations

No previous investigations have been made available to Tier Environmental for the Site.

Unexploded Ordnance

Zetica’s online UXO risk map shows the area to be a low bomb risk, however it is highlighted that there was industry
on Site and that a UXO has been found approx. 600m to the southwest.

Tier Environmental Ltd
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Waste Soils Classification

Based on the history of the Site and the anticipated potential contaminants of concern, it is considered possible that
hazardous waste soil materials may be present beneath some areas of the Site. This, however, will be subject to
confirmatory investigation, sampling, laboratory analysis and waste classification in accordance with the Guidance on
the Classification and Assessment of Waste (WM3).

Materials re-use

Subject to volumetric fill requirements and a future assessment of suitability of re-use (both chemically and
geotechnically), some materials may be considered for potential re-use in line with an appropriate end-of-waste
protocol such as WRAP Quality Protocol for Aggregates from Inert Waste, U1 Exemption or a Materials Management
Plan in accordance with the CL:AIRE Definition of Waste Code of Practice (DoWCoP). Please note that any previously
landfilled or mining waste materials may not be appropriately subject to consideration under DoWCoP and may not
be re-used under DoWCoP unless sufficient lines of evidence and agreement with the local Environment Agency
Waste Team can be sought beforehand.

In addition, Section 4.10 of this report includes statements with respect to re-use of excavated and stockpiled clean
naturally occurring soils within the Site and re-use on other Sites. These statements are designed to provide a clear
intention to reuse any clean, naturally occurring soils derived from future excavations at this Site (which may also
include temporary future stockpiling these materials).

Tier Environmental Ltd
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1. INTRODUCTION

Tier Environmental was commissioned by Sesona Ltd to undertake a Land Contamination Risk Management (LCRM) Preliminary Risk Assessment for

an area of land referred to as Hillhouse Business Park, located off Bourne Road, Thornton Cleveleys FY5 4QD (the “Site”).

The full title of this report, a ‘Stage 1 - LCRM Tier 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment Report’, is in accordance with that described in the Land Contamination

Risk Management guidance (available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/land-contamination-risk-management-lcrm) which has

superseded CLR 11.
1.1. Proposed Development

It is proposed that the Site will be developed as The Thornton Energy Recovery Centre (TERC), an energy-from-waste (EFW) facility as presented in
Appendix A. As such, in accordance with the ‘Updated technical background to the CLEA model’ (Environment Agency, 2009) and ‘Suitable 4 Use

Levels’ (LQM / CIEH 2015) the proposed generic land use for this development commercial/industrial.
1.2. Previous Reports
No previous pertinent reports pertaining to this Site have been made available.

1.3. Objectives

Taking into account the proposed development of the Site, the objectives of this appraisal were:

. To determine the historical and current land use.

. To establish the environmental setting of the Site.

. To evaluate whether past mining or other extractive industries could have an influence on the Site.
. To determine likely ground and groundwater conditions.

. To determine the potential risks to human health and the wider environment.

. To determine potential risks posed to the Site from hazardous ground gases and / or vapours.

. To derive a Preliminary Conceptual Site Model.
1.4. Assumptions

The following assumptions are made in this report:

. It is assumed that ground levels will not change significantly from those described in this report or a shown on proposed development
drawings. If this is not the case, then amendments to the recommendations made in this report may be required.

. Any references to observations of suspected asbestos-containing materials are for information only and should be verified by a suitably
qualified asbestos specialist and/or confirmed by laboratory analysis.

. The use of the term 'Topsoil' within this report is based on a visual identification only and that these materials have not been classified in

accordance with BS3882:2015.

Tier Environmental Ltd
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. The use of the terms ‘shallow’ and ‘deep’ within this report (from a geotechnical perspective) assume typically between ground level to
circa 3.00m below ground level (bgl) for ‘shallow’ and greater than 3.00m bgl regarded as ‘deep;’

. The comments and opinions presented in this report are based on the findings of the desk study performed by Tier Environmental. There
may be other conditions prevailing on the Site which have not been revealed by this investigation and which have not been taken into
account by this report at this stage.

. Responsibility cannot be accepted for any conditions not revealed by this investigation. Any diagram or opinion on the possible
configuration of the findings is conjectural and given for guidance only. Confirmation of ground conditions should be undertaken if deemed

necessary.

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Sesona Ltd. No other third party may rely upon or reproduce the contents of this report without the
written approval of Tier Environmental. If any unauthorised third party comes into possession of this report, they rely on it entirely at their own risk

and the authors do not owe them any Duty of Care or Skill.

Tier Environmental Ltd
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2. SITE DETAILS AND DESCRIPTION

Table 2.1 Current Site Overview.

Site name

Hillhouse Business Park

Site address

Off Bourne Road, Thornton Cleveleys, FY5 4QD. A Site location plan is included as Drawing No. TE1674-TE-
00-XX-DR-GE-001-V01 within Appendix A.

National Grid Reference (NGR)

334405 443974

Approximate Site area

1.01 ha

Site shape

The Site is rectangular in shape.

Current land use on the Site

The site is currently vacant after demolition of former buildings/infrastructure.

Surrounding land uses

The surrounding Site uses are predominantly commercial/industrial.

General topography and ground
levels

The Site is approximately 9.00m AOD in the north sloping to approximately 8.00m AOD in the south.

An aerial photograph (from the Groundsure report) of the Site and Site boundary is shown below.

Figure 2.1 Recent Aerial Photograph from Groundsure
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3. SITE HISTORY

3.1. Site History Review

Extracts of Ordnance Survey (OS) plans dated from 1848 to 2022 were reviewed. These were obtained as part of the Groundsure report for the Site,

which is presented in Appendix B.

Table 3.1 below presents a summary of the main aspects of the Site relevant to the current and proposed future end uses. It is not the intention of

this report to describe in detail all of the changes that have occurred on or adjacent to the Site, where these are not relevant to the land use.

Tier Environmental Ltd
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Table 3.1 Site History.
Time Period On-Site features Off-Site features
Pre-1900
1890 - 1:2,500
. Site is undeveloped. . Buildings associated with Burn Naze shown approx. 230m west of Site.
. Slope down to the River Wyre Salt Marsh in the east of the . 7 No. ponds shown within 250m of the Site, the closest is situated approx.
Site. 80m south-southwest.
. The position of the River Wyre is shown to migrate; in the . L&Y and L&NW Railway shown running north — south approx. 380m west of
first available map (1848 — 1:10,560) the river is shown on site.
Site in the northeast corner. As time progressed the
position of the river shifted eastwards. In the 1890s, the
northeast corner of the Site is then occupied by the salt
marsh associated with the river, and the river itself is
approx. 10m east of Site.

Tier Environmental Ltd
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Time Period

On-Site features

Off-Site features

1900 to 1939 (Pre-war period)

1932 -1:2,500

. Sloped embankments with gravel shown in the west of the
Site.

. Railway sidings.

Northeast corner of the Site is no longer occupied by the River Wyre salt
marshes and the river itself is shown to be approx. 40m northeast of Site.

Multiple off-site development in the west of the Site.

Ammonia Soda works development is shown approx. 40m north and 120m
west of Site and extends northwards in the west to approx. 500m to a
reservoir.

Closest building associated soda works development is shown approx. 60m
northwest.

Ponds no longer shown.

20 No. tanks shown associated with off-site development in the northwest.
The closest is approx. 130m west.

3 No. chimneys associated with the off-site development in the northwest.
The closest is approx. 145m west.

Tier Environmental Ltd




ReportNo:  TE1674-TE-00-XX-RP-GE-001-VO1
PRELIMINARY RISK ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR

Page No : 7 of 31
HILLHOUSE BUSINESS PARK, THORNTON ) )
Engineer: Stuart Milne
CLEVELEYS
Date: 29/07/2022
Time Period On-Site features Off-Site features

The onsite railway tracks converge into 1 No. line approx. 180m north of the

Site, shown to connect to the previously named L&Y and L&NW now shown
as Scottish Railway.

1939 - 1945 (World War I

period)*

*No map available for 1939 — 1945 (World War Il period). The closest map available to the time is from 1938 — 1:10,560
. No significant change.

. Ammonia Soda works have extended further south, closer to Site. The

closest building to Site associated with the soda works in now approx. 35m
north.
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Time Period

On-Site features

Off-Site features

1945-1980 (Post war period)

1979 — 1:1,250

. Site now shown with multiple buildings on Site.
Information from the Client shows it as the VC4 plant
present until 2000.

. 3 No. lighting towers shown on Site.

. 6 No. tanks now shown on Site.

. Cooling tower now shown approx. 15m northeast of Site.

. Chemical works shown approx. 140m south of Site and approx. 245m
northwest of Site.

. Multiple lighting towers, tanks and yards shown within 250m of the Site.
. Storage Sphere shown approx. 160m north of Site.
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Time Period

On-Site features

Off-Site features

1980 — 2000 (Late 20th century
period)

1994 -1:1,250

. No significant change.

. No significant change.

Tier Environmental Ltd
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2000 to 2020 (Modern day

On-Site features

Off-Site features

period)

2022 -1,10,000

. No buildings shown on Site now — information provided to

Tier Environmental details the VC4 plant being
decommissioned by 2000.

. Buildings still present surrounding Site however no labelled mentioned of

chemical works, tanks, yards etc.

. Railway not labelled but still shown.

Tier Environmental Ltd
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3.2. Site History information obtained from the Client

The following information has been provided by the client:

. The Site was occupied by a Vinylidene Chloride (VC4) plant from 1968 to 1999.
. There was no underground storage/processing, with everything being above ground installations (AGls).
. The plant was decommissioned in 2000 and demolished with concrete foundations remaining in situ to date.

. The two large tanks to the east were for the VC storage and were located in bunds.

The photograph below outlines the extent of the VC4 plant overlain with the current Site boundary:

Report No : TE1674-TE-00-XX-RP-GE-001-V01
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Figure 3.1 Historic Aerial Photograph showing the VC4 plant on Site from 1968 to 1999, overlain with the current Site red line boundary.
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3.3. Preliminary Unexploded Ordnance Risk Assessment
Information obtained from Zetica UXO’s online mapping service is detailed in the table below:
Table 3.2 Preliminary UXO Risk Assessment.
Yes/no Comments

Is the Site indicated to have been directly No There are no records of a direct bomb drop

bombed? on Site.

Is the Site within an area recorded to have Yes According to publicly available anecdotal

been bombed? online information, Thornton Cleveleys
suffered 1 No. bombing raid on 12" October
1940.

Could the Site have been a high-risk target? No Zetica’s online UXO risk map shows the area
to be a low bomb risk, however it is
highlighted that there was industry on Site
and that a UXO has been found approx. 600m
southwest of the Site.

Any development cycles since 1945? Yes.

Mitigating Factors Deep Made Ground and soft superficial
deposits could increase the depth of a UXO.

Preliminary assessment of UXO Risk Low The Site is highlighted at low risk for bombs

Further works? N/A

Tier Environmental Ltd
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4. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

4.1. Geology

Table 4.1 Geological Summary.

Maps and publications
referenced

Groundsure, BGS maps and BGS logs.

Made Ground / artificial
ground

The Site is shown to be located within an area of artificial ground according to the Groundsure report. Given
the history of development on the Site, the presence of Made Ground is anticipated. It is highlighted that the
Made Ground permeability is shown to be very high to low with a mixed flow type.

Published geology indicates Made Ground to a maximum depth of 5.5m. Historic boreholes within the Site
suggest that the depth of Made Ground increases from approximately 2.5m in the north to 5.5m in the south.
The Made Ground was likely to have been placed during the enabling works for the previous railway sidings
and/or chemical works and may include Site generated waste.

Drift geology

Tidal Flat Deposits (clay and silt) are shown to be present across the whole Site. These are in turn shown to be
underlain by stiff and very stiff clays of Glacial Till. The permeability of the superficial deposits on Site is
shown to be low to very low with a mixed flow type.

Solid geology

The Site is shown to be underlain by the bedrock of the Kirkham Mudstone Member. Bedrock is Anisian in age
(lower Mid-Triassic; 247.2 Ma to 242 Ma). The Preesall Halite Member — Mudstone and Halite-stone is shown
to subcrop immediately to the east of the Site. It is understood that the halite from this unit was a resource
for the former saline works. The permeability of bedrock deposits on Site is shown to be low with a fracture
flow type.

Faults

No faults recorded on or in the immediate vicinity of the Site. The axial plane trace of a major syncline is
located approximately 473m east of Site

Coal seams

None shown to outcrop or subcrop on or in the immediate vicinity of the Site.

4.2. Mining and Quarrying

Table 4.2 Coal Mining Activities.

Yes/No Comments

Is the Site in an area of potential shallow coal workings? No

Is the Site in a high risk development area? No

Are there any known shafts, adits, tips, lagoons, or No
opencast workings likely to affect the Site?

Is exploratory work required to investigate the potential | No
risk from shallow mining or quarrying?
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Table 4.3 Other Extractive Industries.
Yes/No Comments
Superficial drift deposits
Evidence of extraction on or within 250 m of the Site? Yes A number of historical refuse heaps, unspecified pits and
unspecified ground workings are listed both on Site and within
250m.
Action required? No
Solid Strata
Any evidence of mineral extraction on or within 250 m of | No
the Site?
Action required? No

Other, undocumented mineral workings on or close to the Site cannot be completely dismissed.

4.3. Hydrogeology

Table 4.4 Groundwater Occurrence and Abstraction.

Presence/location Comments

Environment Agency aquifer On Site Unproductive Aquifer

designation — Superficial Deposits

Environment Agency aquifer On Site Secondary B Aquifer

designation — Bedrock

Groundwater vulnerability Superficial Vulnerability: Unproductive
Aquifer type: Unproductive
Thickness: >10m
Patchiness value: >90%
Recharge potential: High

Bedrock Vulnerability: Low

Aquifer type: Secondary
Flow mechanism: Well connected fractures

Soluble Rock Risk On Site 65.0%: Very significant soluble rocks are likely to be
present with a high possibility of localised subsidence or
dissolution-related degradation of bedrock occurring
naturally, especially in adverse conditions such as
concentrated surface or subsurface water flow.

Anticipated groundwater depth(s) Publicly available BGS logs located close to the Site
record ‘standing water’ 0.71m and 0.54m bgl perched
within clay and clayey silt.

Direction of flow Likely to be east/northeast flowing towards the River
Wyre.

Current licensed abstractions — NR No records within 250m

potable

Current licensed abstractions — non- NR No records within 250m

potable

Private wells No records within 250m
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Presence/location

Comments

Source Protection Zones

NR

No records within 250m

Springs

No records within 250m

NR - none recorded.

For definition of Source Protection Zones, see Appendix D.

4.4. Hydrology

Table 4.5 Surface Water Features.

Presence/location Comments

Nearest surface water feature 59m NE River Wyre

Other surface water features No records within 250m

Canals, ponds, lakes, etc. NR No records within 250m

Water Framework Directive (WFD) 59m NE Name: Wyre

Surface Water Bodies Overall Rating: Poor
Chemical Rating: Fail
Ecological Rating: Poor

Licensed surface water abstractions NR No records within 250m

Surface run-off and Site drainage

The full nature and extent of underground drainage

system is unknown at this stage.

NR - none recorded. Environment Agency GQA assessments: A = very good to E = poor

4.5. Flood Risk Summary

Table 4.6 below represents a summary of the flood risk data contained within the Groundsure report obtained for the Site.

Table 4.6 Flood Risk Summary

Presence/location Comments
Risk of Flooding from Rivers and Sea On Site N/A
(RoFRas) 0-50m High Risk
Historical Flood Events NR No records within 250m
Flood Defences NR No records within 250m
Areas Benefiting from Flood 28m South Groundsure reports denotes an ‘area benefiting from
Defences flood defences’
Flood Storage Areas NR No records within 250m
Records of Flood Zone 2 23m South Zone 2 (Fluvial/Tidal Models)
Records of Flood Zone 3 28m South Zone 3 (Fluvial Models)
Surface water flooding On Site Highest risk on Site: 1 in 100 year, 0.1-0.3m rise
Groundwater flooding On Site Highest risk on Site: Negligible

NR - none recorded
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Presence/location

Comments

Sites of Special Scientific Interest 57m NE Wyre Estuary

(Sssi)

Conserved wetland sites (Ramsar 56m NE Morecambe Bay

sites)

Special Areas of Conservation (SAC) NR No records within 2000m
Special Protection Areas (SPA) 57m NE Morecambe Bay and Duddon Estuary
National Nature Reserves (NNR) NR No records within 2000m
Local Nature Reserves (LNR) NR No records within 2000m
Designated Ancient Woodland NR No records within 2000m
Biosphere Reserves NR No records within 2000m
Forest Parks NR No records within 2000m

Marine Conservation Zones

61m NE, 124 - 540m E

Wyre-Lune

Green Belt NR No records within 250m
Proposed Ramsar sites NR No records within 2000m
Possible Special Areas of NR No records within 2000m
Conservation (pSAC)

Potential Special Protection Areas NR No records within 2000m
(pSPA)

Nitrate Sensitive Areas NR No records within 2000m
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones NR No records within 2000m
SSSI Units 57m NE Wyre Estuary

Unit Name: Hill House International Frontage
Broad Habitat: Littoral Sediment

Condition: Favourable

NR - none recorded

4.7. Landfill and Waste Management Activity

Table 4.8 Waste Management Activities.

Presence/location

Comments

Active or recent landfill NR No records within 250m
Historical landfill (BGS records) NR No records within 250m
Historical landfill (LA/mapping NR No records within 250m
records)

Historical landfill (EA/NRW records) | NR No records within 250m
Historical waste sites 40m SE Site unknown

Type: Refuse Pit
Date: 1959
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Presence/location

Comments

assessment required?

Licensed waste sites NR No records within 250m
Waste exemptions NR No records within 250m
Evidence of other landfilling or On-site Historical Ordnance Survey plans and BGS borehole logs
potential infilling on or within 250m indicate that land raising has taken to provide a
of Site development platform for the historic railway sidings
and/or VC4 plant
40m SE Historical Waste Site
Type of Site: Refuse Pit
Planning application reference: N/A
Description: N/A
Data source: Historic mapping
Date: 1959
Walkover evidence of fly-tipping on N/A Walkover has not been conducted. A Site reconnaissance
Site? will be conducted prior to the start.
Is a landfill/ground gas risk Yes Potential for a significant thickness of Made Ground and

off-site refuse pit as a gas generation source along with
potentially organic rich tidal flat deposits as a source.

NR - none recorded

4.8. Local Industrial Land Uses

Other potentially contaminative activities are shown in Table 4.9 below with those features considered pertinent to the conceptual site model

highlighted in bold. The entries relate to activities within circa 250 m of the Site, with the exception of COMAH facilities where the assessment is

extended to a distance of circa 500m from the Site.

Table 4.9 Other Potentially Contaminative Processes in the Locality

Location

Comments

Recent industrial land uses

On Site, 44m SE, 54m E, 64m N, 73m S,
123m S, 237m W

4 No. Tank features on Site
7 No. between 11m to 236m from Site

Land

62m SE Gantry — Travelling Cranes and Gantries
147m W Hillhouse International Business Park
185m S, 143m NW Unspecified Works or Factories
220m W Electricity Sub Station

Current or recent petrol stations NR No records within 250m

Electricity cables NR No records within 250m

Gas pipelines NR No records within 250m

Sites determined as Contaminated NR No records within 250m

Control of Major Accident Hazards
(COMAH)

On Site and 224m S

Victrex Manufacturing Ltd
COMAH Lower Tier Operator

On Site AGC Chemicals Europe Ltd
COMAH Lower Tier Operator
Regulated explosive sites NR No records within 250m
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Location Comments
Hazardous substance storage/usage 134m S Application reference number: 11/00338/HAZ
Application date: 09/05/2011
Address: Victrex Manufacturing Limited
Details: Application for Hazardous Substances Consent
associated with the manufacture of Polyaryletherketone
polymers
Historical licensed industrial NR No records within 250m
activities (IPC)
Licensed industrial activities (Part 223m W BOC Ltd: Flourine Technology Support Facility
A1) Process: Inorganic Chemicals; Using Halogens etc if
Release to Air/Water (Unless Otherwise Prescribed)
(Unless Chlorination of Water)
Status: Superceded (last date 01/01/2022)
Victrex Manufacturing Ltd: Victrex Polymer Production
Process: Organic Chemicals; Plastic Materials eg
Polymers
Status: Superceded (last date 01/01/2022)
Licensed pollutant release (Part NR No records within 250m
A(2)/8)
Radioactive Substance NR No records within 250m
Authorisations
Licensed Discharges to controlled 111m N Main Outfall, Hillhouse International Business Centre
waters Effluent Type: Trade Discharges - Process Effluent - Not
Water Company
Effective Dates: 1980-to 1996
Pollutant release to surface waters NR No records within 250m
(Red List)
Pollutant release to public sewer NR No records within 250m
List 1 Dangerous Substances NR No records within 250m
List 2 Dangerous Substances 111m N ICI Chemicals & Polymers, Hillhouse North
Status: Not Active
Receiving Water: Wyre Estuary
Substance: Chromium
Pollution Incidents (EA/NRW) NR No records within 250m
Pollution inventory substances NR No records within 250m
Pollution inventory waste transfers NR No records within 250m
Pollution inventory radioactive NR No records within 250m
waste

NR - none recorded

COMAH — Control of Major Accident Hazards (regulations); NIHHS — Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (regulations)
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4.9. Radon Risk
Table 4.10 Radon Risk Status.
Comments
Estimated properties affected Less than 1% of properties above the Action Level
Radon Protection Measures required? No

4.10. Waste Classification and Materials Re-Use

If the Site is to be redeveloped and materials are disposed off site, the material exported from the Site to Landfill should be hauled by a register waste

character in accordance with Duty of Care Regulations 1991 and the Hazardous Waste Regulations 2005.

Based on the history of the Site and the anticipated potential contaminants of concern, it is considered likely that hazardous waste soil materials may
be present beneath some areas of the Site; however, this will be subject to confirmatory investigation, sampling, laboratory analysis and waste

classification in accordance with the Guidance on the Classification and Assessment of Waste (WM3).

It will be necessary to register the Site in advance of the intended reclamation works with the Environment Agency before disposal to landfill can take
place. There will be requirement for the waste producer to provide appropriate Waste Acceptance Criteria (WAC) testing of the Soils for disposal to
ensure that the soils are appropriately classified and that the landfill is licensed to receive such soils. A consignment note shall be completed, signed
and retained by all parties involved. The consignment note shall state the volume of waste, a physical description of the material and statement of its

chemical composition. The waste consignment notes shall be kept by the contractor for a period of at least two years.

Subject to volumetric fill requirements and a future assessment of suitability of re-use (both chemically and geotechnically), some materials may be
considered for potential re-use in line with an appropriate end-of-waste protocol such as WRAP Quality Protocol for Aggregates from Inert Waste, U1
Exemption or a Materials Management Plan in accordance with the CL:AIRE Definition of Waste Code of Practice (DoWCoP). Please note that any
previously landfilled or mining waste materials may not be appropriately subject to consideration under DoWCoP and may not be re-used under

DoWCoP unless sufficient lines of evidence and agreement with the local Environment Agency Waste Team can be sought beforehand.

Re-Use of Excavated and Stockpiled Clean Naturally Occurring Soils on Other Sites

In addition, Tier Environmental are aware that CL:AIRE is classing stockpiled clean, naturally occurring soils as waste, unless their final destination is
identified in a Materials Management Plan, before they are excavated. However, Tier Environmental consider that any clean naturally occurring soils
arising from enabling works, earthworks or construction activities would be regarded as an asset and the default assumption for this Site (prior to
excavation and stockpiling) is not the intention to discard these materials where they may be reasonably re-used on this, or another, development
site. Stockpiling is a recognised, recommended means of safely storing soils. Whilst there may be advantages to leaving soils in-situ, stripping topsoil
and subsoil prior to earthworks is a routine construction activity. Tier Environmental consider that it is not unreasonable to state that in the event
that the developer owns another site where the construction phase is ongoing, soils can be transferred between their sites as an owned product and

never become waste.

The above paragraph above is therefore considered a clear intention to reuse any clean, naturally occurring soils derived from excavations at this Site

(which may also include temporary stockpiling these materials). It is considered; however, that in addition to this the following must be adhered to:
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. Reuse does need to occur within a ‘reasonable’ timeframe (12 No. months); and,
. If soils are transferred to a third party (another developer), there needs to be some contractual agreement in place, as in this situation it

is important to have something in place confirming that surplus soils are required by the third party.

Re-Use of Excavated and Stockpiled Clean Naturally Occurring Soils Within The Site They Are Excavated

From

Further to the above, where soils are naturally occurring, uncontaminated and re-used on the Site they are excavated from, they fall outside of the
Waste Framework Directive (WFD) i.e. they will not be classified as a waste Currently the CL:AIRE Definition of Waste Code of Practice states the
following which appears to support this position: “If the material is waste an Environmental Permit will be required to lawfully deposit or re-use it
unless the material is “uncontaminated soil and other naturally occurring material excavated in the course of construction activities where it is certain
that the material will be used for the purposes of construction in its natural state on the site from which it was excavated”, which is excluded from

waste regulation by the Waste Framework Directive (2008).”
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5. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION FINDINGS

No previous desk study or site investigation reports pertaining to this Site have been made available.
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6. PRELIMINARY CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

Based on the information provided in the previous sections of this report a combined preliminary conceptual site model and conceptual exposure
model has been developed for the proposed future land use. This summarises the understanding of surface and sub-surface features, the potential
contaminant sources, transport pathways and receptors. In assessing the likely contaminants of concern present at the Site, reference has also been
made to Defra and Environment Agency supporting documentation. A preliminary qualitative risk assessment has also been made of the likelihood

of the linkage operating and its potential significance in accordance with CIRIA C552.

The preliminary conceptual model is presented in schematic form in Appendix A Drawing No. TE1674-TE-00-XX-DR-GE-003-VO1. The potential
pollutant linkages identified and the qualitative risk assessment for these are presented in Table 6.1 below. The terms used in the preliminary

qualitative risk assessment are defined in Appendix C.

6.1. Uncertainties

The following uncertainties exist in the preliminary conceptual model:

. The presence of any features unrecorded by the historic maps.
. Any unrecorded geological features.

. Any unrecorded pollution events during the Site’s history.
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Potential Contaminants of

e Eeiane Source Concern Pathway Receptor Consequence | Probability Qualitative Risk Assessment
¢ The Site is situated off Bourne Road, Thornton Cleveleys, FY5 4QD. Anticipated Widespread Made Ground Metals, PAHs, Phenols, TPH and Direct contact, ingestion and
the site is currently derelict after previous commercial/industrial associated with former developments on pH, Asbestos, VOCs and SVOCs, inhalation of dust
developments on Site were demolished to slab level; site, especially associated with former PCBs, Hexavalent Chromium and
tanks and chemical works. Coal Tar Vapour inhalation

¢ The Site was undeveloped until 1932 when railway sidings were
shown on maps. As of 1969, buildings associated with a chemical Leaching and migration via Future on Site users, off site
works (VC4 - vinylidene chloride) are shown on site along with groundwater users and properties,
multiple associated tanks, water storage facilities, yards and chimneys. - - - superficial and bedrock . . )
Thesepbuildings are no longer shown ogn maps as 0:20101 however v Lateral anfﬂ vertical rTugratlon of aquifers, on site buildings Medium Likely Moderate risk
information provided to Tier details the plant being decommissioned MGRIIE contSminants and services and off site
in 2000. It is understood that the main vinylidene chloride storage surface water features.
tanks were bunded and located immediately to the east of the study Dust migration and inhalation
site. The surrounding land use is commercial/industrial with multiple
off-site developments. An Ammoni'a Sode.l Works is shown apprO)f. Lateral / vertical migration via
40m north and 120m west of the site which extends northwards in the preferential pathway
west approx. 500m to a reservoir; this is no longer shown on mapping
from 1969. Anticipated widespread Made Ground, Hazardous ground gas

potential VOCs, off Site refuse tip and Vapour inhalation
¢ Published geology indicates Made Ground to a maximum depth of potentially organic rich Tidal Flat Deposits Dust migration and inhalation Future on Site users, off site Low
5.5m. Historic boreholes within the site suggest that the depth of users and properties and on Severe Likelihood Moderate risk

Made Ground increases from approximately 2.5m in the north to 5.5m
in the south. The Made Ground was likely to have been placed during
the enabling works for the previous chemical works and may include
site generated waste. The Made Ground is shown to be underlain by
Tidal Flat Deposits comprising firm clays and soft organic silts to
depths of between 6m and 11m, again deepening in a southerly
direction. These are in turn shown to be underlain by stiff and very
stiff clays of Glacial Till. The solid geology beneath the site is shown to
be the Kirkham Mudstone Member — Mudstone. The Preesall Halite
Member — Mudstone and Halite-stone is shown to subcrop
immediately to the east of the site. It is understood that the halite
from this unit was a resource for the former saline works. The Made
Ground is shown to have low to very high permeability with a mixed
flow type. The superficial deposits are shown to be an Unproductive
Aquifer with a very low to low permeability with a mixed flow type.
The bedrock is shown to be a Secondary Aquifer with a low
permeability with a fracture flow type.

® The nearest surface water feature is located 59m northeast of site -
the River Wyre. there are no other recorded surface water features
within 250m of the Site. The River Wyre, 59m northeast is a Water
Framework Directive surface water body. It has an overall rating of
poor, a failed chemical rating and an ecological rating of poor. There
are no licensed surface water abstractions recorded within 250m of
the Site. the nature and extent of surface water run off and site
drainage systems is unknown at this point

e There is 1 No. historical waste site located 40m east of site. The
name of the site is unknown but it appears as a refuse tips on mapping
in 1959. Less than 1% of the properties on the Site area are above the
Radon Action level meaning no Radon protection measures are
required.

¢ Potential Made Ground on site, possibly to a significant depth based
on previous industrial uses of the Site, volatile organic carbons
(notable vinylidene Chloride) from potential former spills on site, off
site refuse tip and organic rich clays and silts of the tidal flat deposits
present a hazardous ground gas generation risk.

* The Site is not located within an ecologically sensitive area, however

Lateral / vertical migration via
preferential pathway

site buildings and services.
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there is a SSSI, conserved wetland area, special protection area, and a
marine conservation zone all associated with the River Wyre. The site
does lie within a SSSI risk impact zone.

For definition of the terms used in the qualitative risk assessment, please see Appendix C.
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7. PROPOSED FURTHER WORKS

7.1. Further works

The Phase 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment has determined a moderate risk to human health and a moderate risk to controlled waters at the Site with

respect to potential contamination and hazardous ground gases.

It is recommended that a ground investigation is undertaken in order to further assess the potential risks associated with the pollutant linkages

identified in the Preliminary Conceptual Site Model (presented in Section 6).
The objectives of the Phase Il Ground Investigation will be:

. To determine shallow soil and groundwater (if encountered) conditions, including whether significant contamination has resulted from
past or current land uses;

. To determine the risks posed by any ground contamination and provide recommendations on remedial measures to manage such risks;

. To determine the risks posed to the site from hazardous ground gases;

. To determine the existence, and if applicable, the extent of contamination within local groundwater beneath the site; and,

. To provide advice relating to geotechnical issues associated with the proposed redevelopment of the site.
7.2. Proposed Scope of Works

The following scope of works are proposed:

. 1 No. days trial pitting to determine the nature and extent of Made Ground and natural deposits across the Site, facilitate soil sampling for
environmental and geotechnical testing and determine the extent of historic foundations and structures present on site.

. 1 No. day window sample drilling and installation of 4 No. monitoring wells for gas and groundwater (if encountered) monitoring purposes,
to determine the nature and extent of Made Ground and natural deposits across the Site and to facilitate soil sampling for environmental
and geotechnical testing.

. 3 No. day cable percussive drilling and installation of 3 No. monitoring wells for gas and groundwater (if encountered) monitoring purposes,
to determine the nature and extent of Made Ground and natural deposits across the Site and to facilitate soil sampling for environmental
and geotechnical testing.

. In situ geotechnical testing to assist with foundation design and recommendations;

. Geoenvironmental chemical testing on selected soil samples for metals, pH, speciated PAH, speciated TPH, phenol, SVOC/SVOC, sulphate,
TOC and asbestos screens in order to assess potential risks to human health based on historical land uses on and within close proximity to
the Site and to assist with basic waste characterisation.

. The Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 should be adhered to. A summary of complying with CAR: risk assessments, licensing and training

is provided in Appendix E.
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8. REGULATORY APPROVALS

The conclusions and recommendations presented above are considered reasonable based on the findings of the site investigation. However, these
cannot be guaranteed to gain regulatory approval and, therefore, the report should be passed to the appropriate regulatory authorities and/or other

organisations for their comment and approval prior to undertaking any works on site.

It is recommended that conditions placed on any planning permission are discharged prior to commencement of site works.
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10.GLOSSARY OF TERMS
ACEC Aggressive Chemical Environment for Concrete (classification)
a0D Above Ordnance Datum
bgl Below ground level
BGS British Geological Survey
BRE Building Research Establishment
CBR California Bearing Ratio (test)
COMAH Control of Major Accident Hazards (regulations)
Designated location Site (and the ecosystem on that site) protected under national of international legislation. A

potential ecological receptor to be considered as part of the assessment of land
contamination. Example designated locations include SSSIs (g.v.), SACs (g.v.), national
nature reserves, Ramsar sites and bird special protection areas.

DQA Data Quality Assessment

DQO Data Quality Objective

DQRA Detailed Quantitative Risk Assessment

DWS Drinking Water Standard

EQS Environmental Quality Standard

GAC Generic Assessment Criterion

GQA General Quality Assessment (Environment Agency)

GSV Gas Screening Value

HCV Health Criteria Value

IPPC Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control (regulations)
Kow Octanol-water partition coefficient

LEL Lower Explosive Limit

LL Liquid Limit

LoD Limit of Detection (analytical)

LoQ Limit of Quantification (analytical)

Mean Value Test Statistical test (described in the CIEH Guidance) to estimate the mean value of a normally

distributed population of data at a given level of confidence. Normally for contaminated
land assessment, the 95th percentile (referred to as the 95%UCL or US95) is applied as a
reasonable but conservative estimate of the mean concentration for comparison with the
relevant assessment criteria.

Maximum Value Test Statistical test (described in the CIEH Guidance) to identify whether an elevated
concentration within a normally distributed data set forms part of the underlying
population from which it has been sampled or whether it is an outlier (such as a localised
area of contamination) that merits further consideration.

MC Moisture Content

NGR National Grid Reference
NIHHS Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (regulations)
oS Ordnance Survey

Pl Plasticity Index

PID Photoionisation Detector

PL Plastic Limit

ppm Parts per million

ppmv Parts per million by volume
QA Quality Assurance

Qc Quality Control

SAC Special Area of Conservation
SOM Soil Organic Matter
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SPT Standard Penetration Test
SPz Source Protection Zone (see Appendix D)
SSAC Site-Specific Assessment Criterion
SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest
SvVOC Semi-Volatile Organic Compound
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TWA Time Weighted Average
uUs9s 95" percentile estimate of the true mean value of a data population (also known as
95%UCL).
VvOoC Volatile Organic Compound
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Insight

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Order Details Site Details
Date: 26/07/2022 Location: 334397 444015
Yourref: TE1674_- 2140 Area: 1.58 ha
Our Ref:  GS-8932631 Authority: Wyre Council
. © Crown copyright and database-rights 2022. Ordnance Survey licence 100035207
Summary of findings p.2  Aerial image p.8
OS MasterMap site plan p.12  groundsure.com/insightuserguide

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000
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Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Summary of findings

Page

53
53

53

Section

11

Section
3.1
3.2

3.3

|9’
N

Section
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

Past land use

Historical industrial land uses
Historical tanks

Historical energy features
Historical petrol stations
Historical garages

Historical military land

Past land use - un-grouped
Historical industrial land uses
Historical tanks

Historical energy features

Historical petrol stations

Historical garages

Waste and landfill

Active or recent landfill

Historical landfill (BGS records)
Historical landfill (LA/mapping records)
Historical landfill (EA/NRW records)
Historical waste sites

Licensed waste sites

Waste exemptions

Current industrial land use
Recent industrial land uses

Current or recent petrol stations
Electricity cables

Gas pipelines

Sites determined as Contaminated Land

On site

15

11

0

0

On site

20

37

0

0

0

On site

0

0

On site

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

0-50m 50-250m
5 37
17 54
0 2
0 0
0 0
0 0
0-50m 50-250m
13 59
41 98
0 2
0 0
0 0
0-50m 50-250m
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
0-50m 50-250m
3 11
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Date: 26 July 2022

250-500m

53

82

9

0

1

0

250-500m

91

128

18

0

2

250-500m

5

250-500m

500-2000m

500-2000m

500-2000m

500-2000m
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5.6

5.7

5.8
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Section

6.1

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH)

Regulated explosive sites

Hazardous substance storage/usage
Historical licensed industrial activities (IPC)
Licensed industrial activities (Part A(1))
Licensed pollutant release (Part A(2)/B)
Radioactive Substance Authorisations
Licensed Discharges to controlled waters
Pollutant release to surface waters (Red List)
Pollutant release to public sewer

List 1 Dangerous Substances

List 2 Dangerous Substances

Pollution Incidents (EA/NRW)

Pollution inventory substances

Pollution inventory waste transfers
Pollution inventory radioactive waste

Hydrogeology

Superficial aquifer

Bedrock aquifer

Groundwater vulnerability

Groundwater vulnerability- soluble rock risk
Groundwater vulnerability- local information
Groundwater abstractions

Surface water abstractions

Potable abstractions

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones (confined aquifer)

Hydrology
Water Network (OS MasterMap)

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

3 0 1 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 2 2
0 0 0 0
0 0 9 11
0 0 0 4
0 0 0 0
0 0 21 23
0 0 0 4
0 0 0 0
0 0 3 3
0 0 2 2
0 0 0 2
0 0 0 5
0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0
On site 0-50m 50-250m 250-500m

Identified (within 500m)
Identified (within 500m)
Identified (within 50m)
Identified (within Om)

None (within Om)

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

On site 0-50m 50-250m 250-500m
0 0 3 -

Date: 26 July 2022
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Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015
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Surface water features

WED Surface water body catchments
WED Surface water bodies

WED Groundwater bodies

River and coastal flooding

Risk of flooding from rivers and the sea
Historical Flood Events

Flood Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
Flood Storage Areas

Flood Zone 2

Flood Zone 3

Surface water flooding

Surface water flooding

Groundwater flooding

Groundwater flooding

Environmental designations

Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI)
Conserved wetland sites (Ramsar sites)
Special Areas of Conservation (SAC)
Special Protection Areas (SPA)

National Nature Reserves (NNR)

Local Nature Reserves (LNR)
Designated Ancient Woodland
Biosphere Reserves

Forest Parks

Marine Conservation Zones

Green Belt

Proposed Ramsar sites

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

0 0 0
1 - -
0 0 1
1 - -
On site 0-50m 50-250m

High (within 50m)

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 1 0
0 0 0

Identified (within 50m)

Identified (within 50m)

1in 100 year, 0.1m - 0.3m (within 50m)

Negligible (within 50m)

On site 0-50m 50-250m
0 0 1
0 0 1
0 0 0
0 0 2
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 2
0 0 0
0 0 0
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HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

10.13 Possible Special Areas of Conservation (pSAC) 0 0 0
10.14 Potential Special Protection Areas (pSPA) 0 0 0
10.15 Nitrate Sensitive Areas 0 0 0
10.16 Nitrate Vulnerable Zones 0 0 0
10.17 SSSI Impact Risk Zones 3 - -
10.18 SSSI Units 0 0 1
Section Visual and cultural designations On site 0-50m 50-250m
11.1 World Heritage Sites 0 0 0
11.2 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 0 0 0
11.3 National Parks 0 0 0
11.4 Listed Buildings 0 0 0
11.5 Conservation Areas 0 0 0
11.6 Scheduled Ancient Monuments 0 0 0
11.7 Registered Parks and Gardens 0 0 0
Section  Agricultural designations On site 0-50m 50-250m
12.1 Agricultural Land Classification Urban (within 250m)

12.2 Open Access Land 0 0 0
12.3 Tree Felling Licences 0 0 0
12.4 Environmental Stewardship Schemes 0 0 0
12.5 Countryside Stewardship Schemes 0 0 0
Section Habitat designations On site 0-50m 50-250m
131 Priority Habitat Inventory 0 1 6
13.2 Habitat Networks 1 2 7
13.3 Open Mosaic Habitat 1 0 0
13.4 Limestone Pavement Orders 0 0 0
Section Geology 1:10,000 scale Onssite 0-50m 50-250m
141 10k Availability Identified (within 500m)

14.2 Artificial and made ground (10k) 1 0 0
14.3 Superficial geology (10k 1 0 1

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022

2

250-500m

250-500m

250-500m

250-500m

8

500-2000m

500-2000m

500-2000m

500-2000m

©



122

Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

144 Landslip (10k)

145 Bedrock geology (10k

14.6 Bedrock faults and other linear features (10k)
Section Geology 1:50,000 scale

15.1 50k Availability

15.2 Artificial and made ground (50k)

15.3 Artificial ground permeability (50k)

154 Superficial geology (50k

15.5 Superficial permeability (50k

15.6 Landslip (50k)

15.7 Landslip permeability (50k)

15.8 Bedrock geology (50k

15.9 Bedrock permeability (50k)

15.10 Bedrock faults and other linear features (50k)
Section Boreholes

16.1 BGS Boreholes

Section Natural ground subsidence

17.1 Shrink swell clays

17.2 Running sands

17.3 Compressible deposits

174 Collapsible deposits

17.5 Landslides

17.6 Ground dissolution of soluble rocks

Section Mining, ground workings and natural cavities
18.1 Natural cavities

18.2 BritPits

18.3 Surface ground workings

18.4 Underground workings

18.5 Historical Mineral Planning Areas

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

0 0 0 0
1 0 3 5
0 0 0 2
On site 0-50m 50-250m 250-500m

Identified (within 500m)

1 0 0 0
1 0 - -
1 1 0 2

Identified (within 50m)

0 0 0 0
None (within 50m)

1 0 1 4

Identified (within 50m)

0 0 0 1
On site 0-50m 50-250m 250-500m
2 5 7 -

Low (within 50m)
Moderate (within 50m)
Moderate (within 50m)
Negligible (within 50m)
Low (within 50m)

Negligible (within 50m)

On site 0-50m 50-250m 250-500m
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
7 4 21 -
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
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18.6
18.7

18.8

18.10
18.11
18.12
18.13

Section

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140

Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Non-coal mining
Mining cavities
JPB mining areas
Coal mining
Brine areas

Gypsum areas

0 0 0
0 0 0
None (within Om)
None (within Om)
None (within Om)

None (within Om)

Tin mining None (within Om)
Clay mining None (within Om)
Radon
Radon Less than 1% (within Om)
Soil chemistry On site 0-50m 50-250m
BGS Estimated Background Soil Chemistry 2 2 -
BGS Estimated Urban Soil Chemistry 0 0 -
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry 0 0 -
Railway infrastructure and projects On site 0-50m 50-250m
Underground railways (London) 0 0 0
Underground railways (Non-London) 0 0 0
Railway tunnels 0 0 0
Historical railway and tunnel features 10 6 27
Royal Mail tunnels 0 0 0
Historical railways 0 0 0
Railways 0 0 0
Crossrail 1 0 0 0
Crossrail 2 0 0 0
HS2 0 0 0
Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000
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Recent aerial photograph

Capture Date: 22/04/2019
Site Area: 1.58ha

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
@ info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000
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Recent site history - 2018 aerial photograph

Capture Date: 05/09/2018
Site Area: 1.58ha

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
@ info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000
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Recent site history - 2013 aerial photograph

Capture Date: 19/07/2013
Site Area: 1.58ha

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
@ info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000
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Recent site history - 2000 aerial photograph
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Capture Date: 05/04/2000
Site Area: 1.58ha

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
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OS MasterMap site plan

Site Area: 1.58ha
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LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

1 Past land use
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TR

Historical industrial land uses
D Historical tanks
D Historical energy features

Historical garages

Poolfaot Farm Training
Ground

1.1 Historical industrial land uses

Records within 500m 110

Potentially contaminative land use features digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at 1:10,000 and
1:10,560 scale, intelligently grouped into contiguous features. To prevent misrepresentation of the size of
historical features at any given time, features are only grouped if they have similar geometries within
immediately preceding or succeeding map editions. See section 2 for a breakdown of grouping if required.
Grouped and the original un-grouped features can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the
'Group ID'.

Features are displayed on the Past land use map on page 13

ID  Location Land use Dates present Group ID

1 On site Unspecified Works 1992 746126

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000
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Location
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
dmE
7mN
20m E
34m S
43m E
61m SW
68m S
73m SE
84m S
90m S
90m SW
91m SE
113m N

119m SE

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Land use

Railway Sidings

Unspecified Heap

Refuse Heap

Unspecified Works
Unspecified Works

Refuse Heap

Ammonia Soda Works
Ammonia Soda Works
Unspecified Ground Workings
Unspecified Ground Workings
Railway Sidings

Ammonia Soda Works
Railway Sidings

Railway Sidings

Refuse Heap

Unspecified Pit

Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Refuse Heap

Chemical Works

Unspecified Heap
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Ground Workings
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Ground Workings

Dates present Group ID
1951 - 1967 698470
1910 649453
1951 699689
1967 716375
1973 - 1981 729518
1930 - 1938 784740
1951 694922
1910 705524
1973 711042
1981 - 1992 785624
1938 738290
1930 - 1938 757831
1930 775128
1910 - 1930 761098
1967 731548
1973 - 1992 753535
1973 - 1992 768627
1973 - 1992 762749
1973 - 1992 747403
1930- 1938 748771
1951 682676
1930- 1938 748322
1951 673317
1951 673319
1967 - 1992 712574
1973 734208
1973 - 1992 743907
1981 - 1992 777538

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
124m W
126m E
127m W
130m W
135m W
143m W
143m NW
145m NW
145m NW
147m W
148m W
155m NW
157m S
159m N
160m W
168m W
171m NW
173m W
174m W
175m NW
176m W
178m S
183m S
188m SW
199m SW
226m SE
227m SE

245m SW

Land use
Unspecified Tank
Railway Sidings
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Chimney
Unspecified Tanks
Chimney
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Tank
Chimney
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Tank
Railway Sidings
Railway Sidings
Cuttings
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Railway Sidings

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Dates present
1951

1973
1930-1938
1951 - 1967
1930-1938
1930 - 1938
1930-1938
1967

1951

1967
1930-1938
1967
1967 - 1973
1910

1910

1967
1930-1938
1951
1930-1938
1951

1992

1967
1973 - 1981
1931 - 1938
1930-1938
1967 - 1973
1981 - 1992

1931-1938

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
696103
714213
746395
778377
790938
773777
756437
684450
666068
684452
715316
673323
716149
688580
673322
684451
712046
773330
742890
738318
688582
673318
697482
714212
781303
767586
728267

714211

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
251Im W
253m S
256m W
260m W
263m W
271m S
272m S
272m S
273m W
274m S
275m S
277m W
279m W
282m W
282m W
283m W
284m NW
291m SE
304m W
305m S
305m S
306m SW
306m SW
308m SE
308m S
308m W
308m SW

308m SW

Land use
Railway Station
Unspecified Tank
Railway Station
Railway Building
Railway Sidings
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Railway Building
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tank

Railway Building

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Unspecified Commercial/Industrial

Unspecified Works
Unspecified Works
Railway Buildings
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Works
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Gas Holders
Unspecified Works
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Gas Works

Unspecified Commercial/Industrial

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Dates present
1967 - 1973
1951

1951
1930 - 1938
1973 - 1992
1981 - 1992
1981 - 1992
1967
1930-1938
1973

1951
1930 - 1938
1951

1981

1992

1973
1930-1938
1967 - 1973
1967 - 1973
1967 - 1973
1951

1973

1967
1967 - 1992
1967
1967 - 1992
1910

1931-1938

Group ID
782144
673320
718217
790708
697648
744362
730697
764137
698844
666069
673321
756755
757009
698946
784843
681526
784135
752240
772574
713686
775226
659878
678572
789517
673314
790926
648798

700836

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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AD
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
312m W
326m S
334m S
338m SE
342m SW
349m SW
351m SW
354m W
360m SW
374m SW
377m SW
385m SW
387m SW
387m SW
393m SW
394m NW
414m S
414m NW
414m S
454m N
469m NW
482m W
482m SE
492m SE

494m NW

Land use
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Tank
Chimney
Unspecified Tanks
Cuttings

Railway Building
Cuttings

Railway Building
Cuttings
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Gasometer
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Works
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Pit
Railway Building
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks

Pipe

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

Dates present
1967 - 1973
1967 - 1992
1967
1967 - 1973
1931 -1938
1951

1910
1967 - 1973
1951

1951 -1973
1973
1951 - 1967
1910

1931 -1938
1931 -1938
1981 - 1992
1992
1981 - 1992
1967 - 1973
1992

1891
1981 - 1992
1967 - 1973
1967 - 1973

1846

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
758988
788469
684453
713245
763422
669450
694496
736024
707577
742055
747178
751283
654968
760558
733311
740619
714437
724453
695680
688579
669475
768670
771286
763973

655741

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

1.2 Historical tanks

Records within 500m 164

Tank features digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale,
intelligently grouped into contiguous features. To prevent misrepresentation of the size of historical features at
any given time, features are only grouped if they have similar geometries within immediately preceding or
succeeding map editions. See section 2 for a breakdown of grouping if required. Grouped and the original un-
grouped features can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

Features are displayed on the Past land use map on page 13

ID  Location Land use Dates present Group ID
A On site Tanks 1994 86577
A On site Unspecified Tank 1970 - 1994 90128
A On site Tanks 1994 96405
A On site Unspecified Tank 1970 - 1994 96671
A On site Unspecified Tank 1979 - 1988 96963
A On site Unspecified Tank 1979 - 1988 97713
A On site Tanks 1970 - 1994 97930
A On site Unspecified Tank 1970 - 1994 100190
A On site Unspecified Tank 1970 - 1994 102176
A On site Unspecified Tank 1979 - 1988 102247
A On site Tanks 1970 - 1988 102406
C 6m N Unspecified Tank 1994 92574
C 7mN Unspecified Tank 1979 104196
C 13m N Unspecified Tank 1971 - 1994 96431
F 17mE Unspecified Tank 1970 - 1988 101668
F 17mE Unspecified Tank 1994 103594
C 18m N Tanks 1994 93351
C 18m N Tanks 1994 99215
C 19m N Tanks 1979 101360
A 33mS Tanks 1994 101062
A 34m S Tanks 1970 96018

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
35mS
36mE
37mE
37mS
46m SE
47m SE
47m SE
69m S
69m S
69m S
70m S
72m S
76m S
81m S
93m SW
94m SW
94m SW
94m SW
123m NW
123m S
128m S
128m S
129m S
129m S
129m S
129m S
129m W

130m W

Land use

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Dates present
1979 - 1988
1979 - 1994
1970
1970 - 1994
1994

1970
1979 - 1988
1994

1994
1960 - 1988
1970 - 1988
1970
1979 - 1994
1983 - 1988
1994
1965 - 1988
1960

1970

1912
1960 - 1965
1994

1970

1988

1983

1983

1979

1932

1960 - 1965

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID

89771

91036

90790

88636

102515

103278

102134

88909

100310

92526

90796

86572

96107

93680

100308

103153

99428

102788

80168

88863

101933

98917

94390

95988

96108

98515

89916

102542

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
132m W
136m W
137m W
138m W
138m W
139m W
141m W
145m S
146m W
148m W
150m W
155m S
156m NW
156m NW
161m S
165m SE
17Im W
172m W
172m NW
177m W
177m W
183m S
186m NW
200m SE
201m SE
205m SE
209m S

226m N

Land use
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Dates present
1960 - 1986
1932

1932

1932

1932

1932
1960 - 1965
1979 - 1988
1960 - 1965
1932

1932
1979 - 1980
1960 - 1965
1986
1960 - 1965
1960 - 1965
1960 - 1965
1986

1932

1932

1932
1960 - 1988
1932

1965

1960

1960
1960 - 1965

1979 - 1994

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID

95451

86575

86576

92785

86570

80164

88736

91597

88718

86578

86574

91088

89472

89368

92304

103004

101652

93140

86588

80166

86573

91577

86589

86571

80291

80290

102661

95705

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

ID Location
N 235m SE
K 237m N
) 241m NW
P 241m W
) 244m NW

0] 250m NW

N 256m S
M 264m S
R 275m S
R 276m S
R 277m S
M 278m S
M 278m S
M 279m S
M 279m S
M 280m S
E 283m NW
M 284m S
T 295m SE
P 299m W
P 300m W
P 300m W
P 300m W
u 303m SE
R 308m S
R 310m S
R 310m S
R 310m S

Land use

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Dates present
1979 - 1980
1979 - 1994
1912

1994

1912

1912
1960 - 1965
1970
1960 - 1979
1994
1970 - 1988
1979

1965
1960 - 1970
1979
1960 - 1970
1912

1979
1960 - 1965
1971 - 1994
1979

1994

1971
1960 - 1980
1979 - 1988
1965

1960

1960 - 1970

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
100955
91144
80527
80167
80528
80529
100206
80169
94434
89580
98470
91196
103455
103861
100714
103356
80526
80161
89560
98553
101461
92181
97363
88781
91743
94446
99935

95408

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

ID Location

Q 311m SW
R 312m S
P 314m W
T 316m SE
\% 324m S
T 327m SE
T 328m SE
R 329m S
H 339m S
T 344m SE
T 344m SE
Vv 348m S
S 349m W
\ 360m S
\% 362m S

X 363m NW

X 366m NW

X 368m NW
Q 368m SW
Q 369m SW
Q 369m SW
S 370m W

X 371m NW

X 373m NW

X 374m NW

X 377m NW

X 379m NW

Q 380m SW

Land use

Gas Works
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Gasholder
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Dates present
1912
1960 - 1965
1979 - 1994
1980 - 1994
1970-1979
1979

1994
1979 - 1980
1970-1979
1960
1960 - 1965
1970
1982 - 1994
1960 - 1979
1970-1979
1912

1912

1912
1939 - 1965
1970

1960
1982 - 1994
1912

1912

1912

1912

1912

1965

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
88564
100721
94947
98695
95715
80292
92131
95275
96836
80293
93633
86540
95462
100528
99768
86592
86590
86591
101464
85832
90972
88896
80522
86594
80525
86593
80524

80163

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



o o O L

>

AB

AB

AD

AD

AC

AB

AB

AB

AE

AB

AB

AB

Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
380m SW
380m SW
388m SW
388m SW
391m NW
394m S
397m S
398m NW
405m S
405m S
407m S
408m S
411m S
415m S
421m S
425m S
449m SE
453m SE
472m SE
474m SE
477m N
477m SE
478m SE
484m SE
486m W
488m SE
488m SE

489m SE

Land use
Gasholder

Tanks
Gasometer
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Dates present
1970

1960

1912
1932 - 1939
1912
1970 - 1979
1970-1979
1982 - 1994
1979

1970

1979

1979

1979

1979

1979

1979
1960 - 1980
1994
1960 - 1965
1960 - 1965
1960
1979 - 1980
1994

1994
1982 - 1994
1977

1994

1980

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
85831
103441
77993
97648
80523
91808
99192
100787
91825
91741
96724
98790
95165
103569
98801
97546
99937
86569
93872
102763
80521
98472
86568
88592
90168
88586
93995

89956

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



AB

AD

AE

Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
492m SE
493m SE

494m W

Land use
Tanks
Tanks

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Dates present
1977
1960 - 1965

1994

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

1.3 Historical energy features

Records within 500m

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
95514
90731

86596

11

Energy features digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale,
intelligently grouped into contiguous features. To prevent misrepresentation of the size of historical features at
any given time, features are only grouped if they have similar geometries within immediately preceding or
succeeding map editions. See section 2 for a breakdown of grouping if required. Grouped and the original un-
grouped features can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

Features are displayed on the Past land use map on page 13

ID

AA

AA

Location
215m W

226m W

309m SW
311m SW
369m SW
380m SW
388m SW
415m W

430m SW
448m SW

448m SW

Land use

Electricity Substations
Electricity Substations
Gas High Pressure Farm
Gas Works

Gasholder

Gasholder
Gasometer

Electricity Substation
Gas Works House
Electricity Substation

Electricity Substations

Dates present
1970

1970

1979

1912

1970

1970

1912
1969 - 1993
1979 - 1983
1979 - 1994

1970

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Group ID
46188
46187
46386
46609
46320
46319
46045
51217
59073
53186

46189

Date: 26 July 2022



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

1.4 Historical petrol stations

Records within 500m 0

Petrol stations digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale,
intelligently grouped into contiguous features. To prevent misrepresentation of the size of historical features at
any given time, features are only grouped if they have similar geometries within immediately preceding or
succeeding map editions. See section 2 for a breakdown of grouping if required. Grouped and the original un-
grouped features can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

1.5 Historical garages

Records within 500m 1

Garages digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale,
intelligently grouped into contiguous features. To prevent misrepresentation of the size of historical features at
any given time, features are only grouped if they have similar geometries within immediately preceding or
succeeding map editions. See section 2 for a breakdown of grouping if required. Grouped and the original un-
grouped features can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

Features are displayed on the Past land use map on page 13

ID  Location Land use Dates present Group ID

14 418m SW Garage 1984 - 1993 18503

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

1.6 Historical military land

Records within 500m 0

Areas of military land digitised from multiple sources including the National Archives, local records, MOD
records and verified other sources, intelligently grouped into contiguous features.

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure / other sources.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

2 Past land use - un-grouped

= Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Historical industrial land uses

D Historical tanks
D Historical energy features
D Historical garages
2.1 Historical industrial land uses
Records within 500m 183

Potentially contaminative land use features digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at 1:10,000 and
10,560 scale. Any records shown are available intelligently grouped in section 1. Grouped and the original un-
grouped features can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

Features are displayed on the Past land use - un-grouped map on page 26

ID Location  Land Use Date Group ID
A On site Refuse Heap 1938 784740
A On site Unspecified Heap 1910 649453
A On site Refuse Heap 1930 784740

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
dmE
7mN
7mN
7mN
20mE
20m E
20mE
34m S
34m S
34m S

43m E

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Land Use

Unspecified Works
Unspecified Works

Refuse Heap

Ammonia Soda Works
Railway Sidings

Ammonia Soda Works
Railway Sidings

Railway Sidings

Ammonia Soda Works
Railway Sidings

Ammonia Soda Works
Railway Sidings

Unspecified Ground Workings
Unspecified Ground Workings
Unspecified Ground Workings
Unspecified Works
Unspecified Works

Refuse Heap

Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date

1967

1973

1951

1938

1938

1930

1930

1910

1910

1967

1951

1951

1992

1981

1973

1992

1981

1967

1992

1981

1973

1992

1981

1973

1992

1981

1973

1992

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
716375
729518
699689
757831
738290
757831
775128
761098
705524
698470
694922
698470
785624
785624
711042
746126
729518
731548
753535
753535
753535
768627
768627
768627
762749
762749
762749

747403

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
43m E
43mE
61m SW
61m SW
68m S
73m SE
73m SE
84m S
90m S
90m SW
90m SW
90m SW
90m SW
91m SE
113mN
113m N
113m N
119m SE
119m SE
124m W
126m E
127m W
127m W
130m W
132m W
135m W
135m W

143m W

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Refuse Heap
Refuse Heap
Chemical Works
Unspecified Heap
Unspecified Heap
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks

Unspecified Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Unspecified Ground Workings

Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Ground Workings

Unspecified Ground Workings

Unspecified Tank
Railway Sidings

Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Date

1981

1973

1938

1930

1951

1938

1930

1951

1951

1992

1981

1967

1973

1973

1992

1981

1973

1992

1981

1951

1973

1938

1930

1967

1951

1938

1930

1938

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
747403
747403
748771
748771
682676
748322
748322
673317
673319
712574
712574
712574
712574
734208
743907
743907
743907
777538
777538
696103
714213
746395
746395
778377
778377
790938
790938

773777

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
143m W
143m NW
143m NW
145m NW
145m NW
147m W
148m W
148m W
155m NW
157m S
157m S
159m N
160m W
168m W
171m NW
171m NW
173m W
174m W
174m W
175m NW
176m W
178m S
183m S
188m SW
188m SW
199m SW
199m SW

226m SE

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Chimney
Unspecified Tanks
Chimney
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Tank
Chimney
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Tank
Railway Sidings
Railway Sidings
Railway Sidings
Cuttings

Cuttings

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1930

1938

1930

1967

1951

1967

1938

1930

1967

1967

1973

1910

1910

1967

1938

1930

1951

1938

1930

1951

1992

1967

1973

1938

1931

1938

1930

1967

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID

773777

756437

756437

684450

666068

684452

715316

715316

673323

716149

716149

688580

673322

684451

712046

712046

773330

742890

742890

738318

688582

673318

697482

714212

714212

781303

781303

767586

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
227m SE
227m SE
229m SE
245m SW
245m SW
251m W
251Im W
253m S
256m W
260m W
260m W
263m W
271m S
271m S
272m S
272m S
272m S
273m W
273m W
274m S
275m S
277m W
277m W
279m W
282m W
282m W
283m W

284m NW

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Railway Sidings
Railway Sidings
Railway Station
Railway Station
Unspecified Tank
Railway Station
Railway Building
Railway Building
Railway Sidings
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Railway Building
Railway Building
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Railway Building

Railway Building

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Unspecified Commercial/Industrial

Unspecified Works
Unspecified Works
Railway Buildings

Unspecified Tank

Date

1981

1992

1973

1938

1931

1967

1973

1951

1951

1938

1930

1973

1992

1981

1992

1981

1967

1938

1930

1973

1951

1938

1930

1951

1992

1981

1973

1938

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
728267
728267
767586
714211
714211
782144
782144
673320
718217
790708
790708
697648
744362
744362
730697
730697
764137
698844
698844
666069
673321
756755
756755
757009
784843
698946
681526

784135

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
284m NW
291m SE
291m SE
304m W
304m W
305m S
305m S
305m S
306m SW
306m SW
308m SE
308m SE
308m SE
308m SE
308m S
308m W
308m W
308m SW
308m SW
308m SW
310m W
310m W
312m W
312m W
326m S
326m S
326m S

326m S

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Works
Unspecified Works
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Gas Holders
Unspecified Works
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Unspecified Commercial/Industrial

Unspecified Commercial/Industrial

Gas Works
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Pit
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

Date

1930

1967

1973

1967

1973

1967

1973

1951

1973

1967

1992

1981

1967

1973

1967

1992

1981

1938

1931

1910

1967

1973

1967

1973

1992

1981

1967

1973

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
784135
752240
752240
772574
772574
713686
713686
775226
659878
678572
789517
789517
789517
789517
673314
790926
790926
700836
700836
648798
790926
790926
758988
758988
788469
788469
788469

788469

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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AB

AB

AC

AC

AB

AB

AD

AD

AB

AF

AF

AG

AH

Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location  Land Use

334m S Chimney

338m SE Unspecified Tanks
338m SE Unspecified Tanks
342m SW Cuttings

342m SW Cuttings

346m NW  Railway Sidings
346m NW  Railway Sidings
349m SW  Railway Building
351m SW Cuttings

354m W Railway Building
354m W Railway Building
356m S Railway Sidings
360m SW Cuttings

374m SW  Unspecified Tank
374m SW  Unspecified Tank
374m SW  Unspecified Tank
377m SW  Unspecified Tank
385m SW  Unspecified Tanks
385m SW  Unspecified Tanks
387m SW Gasometer

387m SW  Unspecified Tank
387m SW  Unspecified Tank
393m SW  Unspecified Tank
393m SW  Unspecified Tank
394m NW  Unspecified Tanks
394m NW  Unspecified Tanks
414m S Unspecified Tank
414m NW  Unspecified Works

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date
1967
1967
1973
1938
1931
1992
1981
1951
1910
1967
1973
1981
1951
1967
1973
1951
1973
1967
1951
1910
1938
1931
1938
1931
1992
1981
1992

1992

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
684453
713245
713245
763422
763422
697648
697648
669450
694496
736024
736024
697482
707577
742055
742055
742055
747178
751283
751283
654968
760558
760558
733311
733311
740619
740619
714437

724453

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

ID  Location Land Use Date Group ID
AH 414m NW  Unspecified Works 1981 724453
AG 414mS Unspecified Tank 1967 695680
AG 415mS Unspecified Tank 1973 695680
AM 454m N Unspecified Pit 1992 688579
6 469m NW  Railway Building 1891 669475
AO 482mW Unspecified Tank 1981 768670
AL  482m SE Unspecified Tank 1973 771286
AL  482m SE Unspecified Tank 1967 771286
AO 483mW Unspecified Tank 1992 768670
AN  492m SE Unspecified Tanks 1967 763973
AN  492m SE Unspecified Tanks 1973 763973
AM 494m NW  Pipe 1846 655741

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

2.2 Historical tanks

Records within 500m 304

Tank features digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale. Any
records shown are available intelligently grouped in section 1. Grouped and the original un-grouped features

can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

Features are displayed on the Past land use - un-grouped map on page 26

ID  Location Land Use Date Group ID
A On site Unspecified Tank 1994 100190

A On site Tanks 1994 96405

A On site Unspecified Tank 1994 96671

A On site Unspecified Tank 1994 90128

A On site Unspecified Tank 1994 102176

A On site Tanks 1994 97930

A On site Unspecified Tank 1970 96671

A On site Tanks 1970 102406

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

©,



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site
On site

On site

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Contact us with any questions at:

Date

1970

1970

1970

1970

1979

1979

1979

1979

1979

1979

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1983

1988

1988

1988

1988

1988

1988

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
102176
97930
100190
90128
97713
102406
96671
102247
97930
96963
96963
97713
102406
102247
97930
96671
96963
97713
97930
102247
102406
96671
96671
102406
102247
97930
96963

97713

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
On site
6m N
7mN
13m N
13mN
14m N
17mE
17mE
17mE
17mE
17mE
17mE
18m N
18m N
19m N
33mS
34m S
35mS
35mS
35mS
35mS
36mE
36mE
36mE
36mE
36mE
37mE

37mS

Land Use

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1994

1994

1979

1994

1971

1979

1994

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

1994

1994

1979

1994

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

1994

1979

1983

1983

1988

1970

1994

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
86577
92574
104196
96431
96431
96431
103594
101668
101668
101668
101668
101668
93351
99215
101360
101062
96018
89771
89771
89771
89771
91036
91036
91036
91036
91036
90790

88636

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
38m S
39m S
39m S
39m S
39m S
40m E
40m E
40m E
46m SE
47m SE
47m SE
47m SE
47m SE
47m SE
69m S
69m S
69m S
69m S
69m S
70m S
70m S
70m S
70m S
70m S
70m S
70m S
70m S

70m S

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

1994

1979

1980

1994

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

1994

1994

1965

1960

1970

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

1979

1983

1983

1988

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
88636
88636
88636
88636
88636
91036
91036
91036
102515
103278
102134
102134
102134
102134
88909
100310
92526
92526
92526
90796
92526
92526
92526
92526
90796
90796
90796

90796

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
72mS
76m S
76m S
76m S
76m S
76m S
81mS
81mS
81mS
93m SW
94m SW
94m SW
94m SW
94m SW
94m SW
94m SW
94m SW
123m NW
123mS
124m S
128m S
128m S
129m S
129m S
129m S
129m S
129m W

130m W

Land Use

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1970

1994

1979

1983

1983

1988

1983

1983

1988

1994

1979

1983

1983

1988

1960

1970

1965

1912

1965

1960

1994

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

1932

1960

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
86572
96107
96107
96107
96107
96107
93680
93680
93680
100308
103153
103153
103153
103153
99428
102788
103153
80168
88863
88863
101933
98917
98515
96108
95988
94390
89916

102542

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
130m W
132m W
132m W
133m W
136m W
137m W
138m W
138m W
139m W
141m W
142m W
145m S
145m S
145m S
145m S
146m W
146m W
148m W
150m W
155m S
155m S
156m NW
156m NW
156m NW
161m S
161m S
165m SE

165m SE

Land Use

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1965

1965

1960

1986

1932

1932

1932

1932

1932

1960

1965

1979

1983

1983

1988

1960

1965

1932

1932

1979

1980

1960

1965

1986

1965

1960

1965

1960

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
102542
95451
95451
95451
86575
86576
92785
86570
80164
88736
88736
91597
91597
91597
91597
88718
88718
86578
86574
91088
91088
89472
89472
89368
92304
92304
103004

103004

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
17Im W
171m W
172m W
172m NW
177m W
177m W
183m S
183m S
183m S
183m S
183m S
183m S
183m S
186m NW
200m SE
201m SE
205m SE
209m S
209m S
226m N
226m N
235m SE
235m SE
237m N
237m N
241m NW
241m W

244m NW

Land Use

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1965

1960

1986

1932

1932

1932

1960

1970

1965

1979

1983

1983

1988

1932

1965

1960

1960

1965

1960

1979

1994

1979

1980

1979

1994

1912

1994

1912

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
101652
101652
93140
86588
80166
86573
91577
91577
91577
91577
91577
91577
91577
86589
86571
80291
80290
102661
102661
95705
95705
100955
100955
91144
91144
80527
80167

80528

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
250m NW
256m S
256m S
264m S
275m S
275m S
276m S
276m S
276m S
277m S
277m S
277m S
277m S
277m S
278m S
278m S
279m S
279m S
279m S
280m S
280m S
283m NW
284m S
295m SE
295m SE
299m W
300m W

300m W

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1912

1965

1960

1970

1965

1979

1960

1970

1994

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

1979

1965

1960

1970

1979

1960

1970

1912

1979

1960

1965

1979

1979

1994

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
80529
100206
100206
80169
94434
94434
94434
94434
89580
98470
98470
98470
98470
98470
91196
103455
103861
103861
100714
103356
103356
80526
80161
89560
89560
98553
101461

98553

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



AA

Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
300m W
300m W
300m W
303m SE
303m SE
304m SE
304m SE
308m S
308m S
308m S
308m S
310m S
310m S
310m S
310m S
311m SW
312m S
312m S
314m W
314m W
316m SE
317m SE
324m S
327m SE
328m SE
329m S
329m S

329m S

Land Use

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Gas Works
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank

Tanks

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1971

1994

1971

1979

1980

1965

1960

1979

1983

1983

1988

1965

1960

1960

1970

1912

1965

1960

1979

1994

1994

1980

1979

1979

1994

1979

1980

1970

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
98553
92181
97363
88781
88781
88781
88781
91743
91743
91743
91743
94446
99935
95408
95408
88564
100721
100721
94947
94947
98695
98695
95715
80292
92131
95275
95275

95715

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AE

AA

AE

AE

AE

AE

AE

AE

AE

Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
339m S
339m S
344m SE
344m SE
348m S
349m W
349m W
354m SE
360m S
360m S
360m S
360m S
362m S
363m NW
363m S
366m NW
368m NW
368m SW
369m SW
369m SW
370m W
371m W
371m NW
373m NW
374m NW
374m SW
377m NW

379m NW

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Gasholder
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1979

1970

1960

1965

1970

1994

1982

1960

1979

1965

1960

1970

1979

1912

1970

1912

1912

1965

1960

1970

1994

1982

1912

1912

1912

1939

1912

1912

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
96836
96836
80293
93633
86540
95462
95462
93633
100528
100528
100528
100528
99768
86592
99768
86590
86591
101464
90972
85832
88896
88896
80522
86594
80525
101464
86593

80524

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



AE

AA

AA

AA

AF

AA

AF

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AA

AL

AL

AL

AL

AN

AN

AN

Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
380m SW
380m SW
380m SW
388m SW
388m SW
388m SW
391m NW
394m S
394m S
397m S
398m NW
398m S
398m NW
405m S
405m S
407m S
408m S
411m S
415m S
421m S
425m S
449m SE
449m SE
453m SE
453m SE
472m SE
472m SE

474m SE

Land Use
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Gasholder
Gasometer
Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks

Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Unspecified Tank
Tanks
Unspecified Tank
Tanks

Tanks

Unspecified Tank

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Date

1965

1960

1970

1912

1932

1939

1912

1979

1970

1979

1982

1970

1994

1979

1970

1979

1979

1979

1979

1979

1979

1960

1965

1994

1980

1960

1965

1960

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
80163
103441
85831
77993
97648
97648
80523
91808
91808
99192
100787
99192
100787
91825
91741
96724
98790
95165
103569
98801
97546
99937
99937
86569
99937
93872
93872

102763

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
Groundsure

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
FOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

ID Location  Land Use Date
AN  475m SE Unspecified Tank 1965
AM 477m N Unspecified Tank 1960
AL  477m SE Unspecified Tank 1979
AL  477m SE Unspecified Tank 1980
AL  478m SE Tanks 1994
AL  484m SE Tanks 1994
AO 486m W Tanks 1994
AO 487mW Tanks 1982
AL  488m SE Tanks 1977
AL  488m SE Tanks 1994
AL  489m SE Tanks 1980
AL  489m SE Tanks 1980
AL  492m SE Tanks 1977
AN  493m SE Tanks 1960
AN  493m SE Tanks 1965
AO 494m W Tanks 1994

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

2.3 Historical energy features

Records within 500m

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
102763
80521
98472
98472
86568
88592
90168
90168
88586
93995
89956
89956
95514
90731
90731

86596

Energy features digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale.

Any records shown are available intelligently grouped in section 1. Grouped and the original un-grouped

features can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID".

Features are displayed on the Past land use - un-grouped map on page 26

ID Location  Land Use Date
N 215m W Electricity Substations 1970
N 226m W Electricity Substations 1970
u 309m SW Gas High Pressure Farm 1979
u 311m SW  Gas Works 1912

Contact us with any questions at:
@ info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Group ID
46188
46187
46386

46609

Date: 26 July 2022
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Al
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AK
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location
369m SW
380m SW
388m SW
415m W

415m W

415m W

416m W

430m SW
430m SW
430m SW
448m SW
448m SW
448m SW
448m SW
448m SW

448m SW

Land Use
Gasholder
Gasholder
Gasometer
Electricity Substation
Electricity Substation
Electricity Substation
Electricity Substation
Gas Works House
Gas Works House
Gas Works House
Electricity Substation
Electricity Substations
Electricity Substation
Electricity Substation
Electricity Substation

Electricity Substation

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

2.4 Historical petrol stations

Records within 500m

Date

1970

1970

1912

1969

1993

1970

1984

1979

1983

1983

1994

1970

1979

1983

1983

1988

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Group ID
46320
46319
46045
51217
51217
51217
51217
59073
59073
59073
53186
46189
53186
53186
53186

53186

0

Petrol stations digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale. Any
records shown are available intelligently grouped in section 1. Grouped and the original un-grouped features

can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

2.5 Historical garages

Records within 500m

Garages digitised from historical Ordnance Survey mapping at high-detail 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale. Any

2

records shown are available intelligently grouped in section 1. Grouped and the original un-grouped features

can be cross-referenced across sections 1 and 2 using the 'Group ID'.

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

Features are displayed on the Past land use - un-grouped map on page 26

ID  Location Land Use Date Group ID
Al 418m SW Garage 1993 18503
Al 420m SW Garage 1984 18503

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey / Groundsure.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, ~ Ref: G5-8932631
Groundsure FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Your ref: TE1674_-_2140

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

3 Waste and landfill

= Site Outline

/560 Search buffers in metres (m)
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Historical waste sites
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3.1 Active or recent landfill

Records within 500m 0

Active or recently closed landfill sites under Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales regulation.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

3.2 Historical landfill (BGS records)

Records within 500m 0

Landfill sites identified on a survey carried out on behalf of the DoE in 1973. These sites may have been closed

or operational at this time.

This data is sourced from the British Geological Survey.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

3.3 Historical landfill (LA/mapping records)

Records within 500m 0

Landfill sites identified from Local Authority records and high detail historical mapping.

This data is sourced from the Ordnance Survey/Groundsure and Local Authority records.

3.4 Historical landfill (EA/NRW records)

Records within 500m 1

Known historical (closed) landfill sites (e.g. sites where there is no PPC permit or waste management licence
currently in force). This includes sites that existed before the waste licensing regime and sites that have been
licensed in the past but where a licence has been revoked, ceased to exist or surrendered and a certificate of
completion has been issued.

Features are displayed on the Waste and landfill map on page 47

ID Location Details

4 434m W Site Address: Burn Naze, Bourne  Waste Licence: - Operator: -
Road, Burn Naze, Thornton, Site Reference: K1/02/021 Licence Holder: Wyre Borough
Lancashire Waste Type: Household Council
Licence Holder Address: - Environmental Permitting Regulations First Recorded 01/12/1950
(Waste) Reference: - Last Recorded: 31/12/1950

Licence Issue: -
Licence Surrender: -

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

3.5 Historical waste sites

Records within 500m 2

Waste site records derived from Local Authority planning records and high detail historical mapping.

Features are displayed on the Waste and landfill map on page 47

ID Location  Address Further Details Date

1 40m SE Site Address: N/A Type of Site: Refuse Pit 1959
Planning application reference: N/A
Description: N/A
Data source: Historic Mapping
Data Type: Polygon

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, ~ Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Your ref: TE1674_-_2140

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

ID Location  Address Further Details Date

A 449m S Site Address: Hillhouse International Works, Type of Site: Thermal Treatment Plant 28/10/201
Fleetwood Road, North, Thornton Cleveleys, Planning application reference: 15/00566/FUL 5
Lancashire, FY5 4QD Description: Scheme comprises construcition of

a thermal treatment plant
Data source: Historic Planning Application
Data Type: Point

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey/Groundsure and Local Authority records.
3.6 Licensed waste sites

Records within 500m 1

Active or recently closed waste sites under Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales regulation.

Features are displayed on the Waste and landfill map on page 47

ID Location Details

3 417m SW  Site Name: Fylde Skip Hire Type of Site: Household, Issue Date: 09/09/1994
Site Address: Butts Close, Commercial & Industrial Waste T Effective Date: -
Redmarsh Industrial Est., Thornton  Stn Modified: -

Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4HT Size: 25000 tonnes Surrendered Date: Aug 31 2005
Correspondence Address: - Environmental Permitting 12:00AM

Regulations (Waste) Licence Expiry Date: -

Number: FYLOO1 Cancelled Date: -

EPR reference: Status: Surrendered

EA/EPR/BP3897CQ/S002

Operator: D Hutchinson & M

Hutchinson

Waste Management licence No:

54182

Annual Tonnage: 24500

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

3.7 Waste exemptions

Records within 500m 5

Activities involving the storage, treatment, use or disposal of waste that are exempt from needing a permit.
Exemptions have specific limits and conditions that must be adhered to.

Features are displayed on the Waste and landfill map on page 47

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location

315m W

474m S

474m S

475m S

498m SW

Site

Hillhouse International,
Fleetwood Road North,
Thornton, FY5 4QD

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Reference

WEX276985

HILLHOUSE BUSINESS PARK EPR/TH0778B
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH R/A001

LANCASHIRE FY5 4QD

Hillhouse International Site  EPR/PFO135VT

Fleetwood Road North
THORNTON-CLEVELEYS
Lancashire FY5 4QD

Hillhouse International,
Fleetwood Road North,
Thornton, FY5 4QD

/A001

WEX137709

WEX211527

Category

Storing waste
exemption

Storing waste
exemption

Storing waste
exemption

Storing waste
exemption

Disposing of
waste
exemption

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140

Grid ref: 334397 44

Sub-Category

Not on a farm

Non-Agricultural

Waste Only

Non-Agricultural

Waste Only

Not on a farm

Not on a farm

4015

Description

Storage of sludge

Storage of waste in a
secure place

Storage of waste in a

secure place

Storage of sludge

Burning waste in the
open

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

4 Current industrial land use

e

Paolfaot Farm Training
Ground
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e
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T
T
|
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Iree Rodg &5

= Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Recent industrial land uses

D Control of Major Accident Hazards
Hazardous substance storage/usage
Part A(1) industrial activities
Licensed pollutant release (Part A(2)/B)

Licensed Discharges to controlled waters

List 1 Dangerous Substances

List 2 Dangerous Substances

)
. Pollutant release to surface waters
O

Pollution Incidents (EA/NRW)

g8 © Crowfrcopyright and-database rightsdfmax;ﬁ.' Ordnance Survey licence 100035207

4.1 Recent industrial land uses

Records within 250m

Current potentially contaminative industrial sites.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID Location Company  Address

2 On site Tank Lancashire, FY5
A On site Tank Lancashire, FY5
A On site Tank Lancashire, FY5

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

i Pollution inventory substances
® Pollution inventory waste transfers
18
Activity Category
Tanks (Generic) Industrial
Features
Tanks (Generic) Industrial
Features
Tanks (Generic) Industrial
Features

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location

On site

1ImN

45m SE

46m E

62m SE

78m S

128m S

143m NW

147m W

185m S

217m W

220m W

230m N

234m N

236m W

Company

Tank

Tank

Tank

Tank

Gantry

Tank

Tank

Works

Hillhouse
Internationa
| Business
Park

Works

Addison
Project Plc

Electricity
Sub Station
Outfall

Tank

Tank

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Address

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Hillhouse International Works, Fleetwood Road
North, Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5
4QD

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

Lancashire, FY5

This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey.

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

Activity

Tanks (Generic)

Tanks (Generic)

Tanks (Generic)

Tanks (Generic)

Travelling Cranes and

Gantries

Tanks (Generic)

Tanks (Generic)

Unspecified Works Or

Factories

Business Parks and
Industrial Estates

Unspecified Works Or

Factories

Industrial Engineers

Electrical Features

Waste Storage, Processing

and Disposal

Tanks (Generic)

Tanks (Generic)

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

Category

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Engineering
Services

Infrastructure and
Facilities

Infrastructure and
Facilities

Industrial
Features

Industrial
Features

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

4.2 Current or recent petrol stations

Records within 500m 0

Open, closed, under development and obsolete petrol stations.

This data is sourced from Experian.

4.3 Electricity cables

Records within 500m 0
High voltage underground electricity transmission cables.

This data is sourced from National Grid.

4.4 Gas pipelines

Records within 500m 0
High pressure underground gas transmission pipelines.

This data is sourced from National Grid.

4.5 Sites determined as Contaminated Land

Records within 500m 0
Contaminated Land Register of sites designated under Part 2a of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

This data is sourced from Local Authority records.

4.6 Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH)

Records within 500m 4

Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH) sites. This data includes upper and lower tier sites, and includes a
historical archive of COMAH sites and Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)
records.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID Location Company  Address Operational Tier
status
1 On site Victrex Victrex Manufacturing Limited, Thornton Current COMAH COMAH Lower Tier
Manufactur Cleveleys, Hillhouse International, Thornton Site Operator

ing Limited  Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4QD

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

ID Location Company  Address Operational Tier
status
B On site AGC AGC Chemicals Europe Limited, Hillhouse, PO  Current COMAH COMAH Lower Tier
Chemicals Box 4, York House, Hillhouse International, Site Operator
Europe Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4QD
Limited
B On site Victrex Victrex Manufacturing Limited, Thornton Current COMAH COMAH Lower Tier
Manufactur Cleveleys, Hillhouse International, Thornton Site Operator

ing Limited  Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4QD

H 224m S Victrex Victrex Manufacturing Limited, Thornton Current COMAH COMAH Lower Tier
Manufacturi Cleveleys, Hillhouse International, Thornton Site Operator
ng Limited Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4QD

This data is sourced from the Health and Safety Executive.

4.7 Regulated explosive sites

Records within 500m 0

Sites registered and licensed by the Health and Safety Executive under the Manufacture and Storage of
Explosives Regulations 2005 (MSER). The last update to this data was in April 2011.

This data is sourced from the Health and Safety Executive.

4.8 Hazardous substance storage/usage

Records within 500m 4

Consents granted for a site to hold certain quantities of hazardous substances at or above defined limits in
accordance with the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Regulations 2015.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID Location Details

E 140m S Application reference number: 11/00338/HAZ Details: Application for Hazardous Substances Consent
Application status: Approved associated with the manufacture of
Application date: 09/05/2011 Polyaryletherketone polymers
Address: Victrex Manufacturing Limited, Hillhouse Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Technology Centre, Thornton Cleveleys, Blackpool, Date of enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Wyre Borough Council, England, FY5 4QD Comment: No Enforcement Notified

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

ID Location

E 140m S
L 433m S
H 474m S

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Details

Application reference number: 13/00555/HAZ
Application status: Historical Consent
Application date: 26/07/2013

Address: Victrex Manufacturing Ltd, Hillhouse
International, Fleetwood Road North, Thornton
Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 4QD

Application reference number: 06/00689/HAZ
Application status: Approved

Application date: 16/06/2006

Address: AGC Chemicals Europe Ltd, Hillhouse
International, P.O. Box 4, Thornton, Cleveleys, Wyre
Borough Council, England, FY5 4PF

Application reference number: No Details
Application status: Approved

Application date: No Details

Address: Zeneca Resins, Hillhouse Site, Thornton
Cleveleys, Blackpool, Wyre Borough Council, England,
FY5 4QD

This data is sourced from Local Authority records.

4.9 Historical licensed industrial activities (IPC)

Records within 500m

Details: Hazardous Substances Consent application for
removal of condition imposed on previous application
11/00338/HAZ associated with the manufacture of
polyaryletherketone polymers

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified

Date of enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

Details: Application for Hazardous Substances Consent
for storage and use of raw materials for the
production of ETFE polymer

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified

Date of enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

Details: No Details
Enforcement: No Details

Date of enforcement: No Details
Comment: No Details

0

Integrated Pollution Control (IPC) records of substance releases to air, land and water. This data represents a
historical archive as the IPC regime has been superseded.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.10 Licensed industrial activities (Part A(1))

Records within 500m

20

Records of Part A(1) installations regulated under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2016 for the release of substances to the environment.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022
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Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location

223m W

223m W

223m W

223m W

223m W

223m W

223m W

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Details

Operator: BOC LIMITED

Installation Name: FLOURINE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
FACILITY

Process: INORGANIC CHEMICALS; USING HALOGENS
ETC IF RELEASE TO AIR/WATER (UNLESS OTHERWISE
PRESCRIBED) (UNLESS CHLORINATION OF WATER)
Permit Number: SP3938UK

Original Permit Number: SP3938UK

Operator: BOC LIMITED

Installation Name: FLOURINE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
FACILITY

Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: SP3938UK

Original Permit Number: SP3938UK

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: NP3838NA

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: HP3035GG

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS
EG POLYMERS

Permit Number: HP3035GG

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: UP3434ZY

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS
EG POLYMERS

Permit Number: UP3434ZY

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 20/08/2007
Effective Date: 20/08/2007

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 20/08/2007
Effective Date: 20/08/2007

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 06/09/2013
Effective Date: 06/09/2013

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 15/12/2008
Effective Date: 15/12/2008

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 15/12/2008
Effective Date: 15/12/2008

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 17/01/2013
Effective Date: 17/01/2013

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 17/01/2013
Effective Date: 17/01/2013

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

ID Location

F 223m W
F 223m W
321m SE
321m SE
L 455m S
L 455m S

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Details

Operator: BOC LIMITED

Installation Name: FLOURINE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
FACILITY

Process: INORGANIC CHEMICALS; USING HYDROGEN
FLUORIDE/CHLORIDE ETC IF RELEASE TO AIR (OTHER
THAN CHEMICALS MANUFACTURE ETC)

Permit Number: SP3938UK

Original Permit Number: SP3938UK

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS
EG POLYMERS

Permit Number: NP3838NA

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL-
VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED EPR/BU5640IA
Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS
EG POLYMERS

Permit Number: QP3338DB

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL-
VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED EPR/BU5640IA
Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: QP3338DB

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: BOC LIMITED

Installation Name: FLOURINE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
FACILITY

Process: INORGANIC CHEMICALS; USING HYDROGEN
FLUORIDE/CHLORIDE ETC IF RELEASE TO AIR (OTHER
THAN CHEMICALS MANUFACTURE ETC)

Permit Number: YP3936TT

Original Permit Number: SP3938UK

Operator: BOC LIMITED

Installation Name: FLOURINE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
FACILITY

Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: YP3936TT

Original Permit Number: SP3938UK

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 20/08/2007

Effective Date: 20/08/2007

Last date noted as effective: 01/07/2010
Status: EFFECTIVE

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 06/09/2013

Effective Date: 06/09/2013

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 21/11/2016

Effective Date: 21/11/2016

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: EFFECTIVE

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 21/11/2016

Effective Date: 21/11/2016

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: EFFECTIVE

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: -

Effective Date: 03/05/2011

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SURRENDER EFFECTIVE

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: -

Effective Date: 03/05/2011

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SURRENDER EFFECTIVE

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location

455m S

455m S

455m S

455m S

477m SE

477m SE

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Details

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS
EG POLYMERS

Permit Number: NP3232R)J

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: LP3034WB

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ASSOCIATED PROCESS

Permit Number: NP3232RJ

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS
EG POLYMERS

Permit Number: LP3034WB

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS
EG POLYMERS

Permit Number: BU5640IA

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION
HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; HYDROCARBONS EG
AROMATICS

Permit Number: BUS640IA

Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 09/02/2016

Effective Date: 09/02/2016

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 07/11/2014

Effective Date: 07/11/2014

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 09/02/2016

Effective Date: 09/02/2016

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: -

Issue Date: 07/11/2014

Effective Date: 07/11/2014

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: EA/EPR/BU56401A/V002
Issue Date: 03/11/2006

Effective Date: 03/11/2006

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SUPERCEDED

EPR Reference: EA/EPR/BU56401A/V002
Issue Date: 03/11/2006

Effective Date: 03/11/2006

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022
Status: SUPERCEDED

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

ID Location

M 477m SE

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140

Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Details

Operator: VICTREX MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Installation Name: VICTREX POLYMER PRODUCTION

HILLHOUSE EPR/BU5640IA

Process: RECOVERY OF WASTE; BY DISTILLATION OF

OIL/ORGANIC SOLVENT
Permit Number: BU5640IA
Original Permit Number: BU5640IA

EPR Reference: EA/EPR/BU56401A/V002
Issue Date: 03/11/2006

Effective Date: 03/11/2006

Last date noted as effective: 01/01/2022

Status: SUPERCEDED

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.11 Licensed pollutant release (Part A(2)/B)

Records within 500m

4

Records of Part A(2) and Part B installations regulated under the Environmental Permitting (England and
Wales) Regulations 2016 for the release of substances to the environment.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID  Location

11 307m SW
15  441mSW
L 448m S
L 471m S

Address

EVC Compounds Ltd, Hillhouse
International, Thornton-Cleveleys,
Lancashire, FY5 4QD

NFC Autocare, Butts Road, Thornton,
Cleveleys, FY5 4BL

Ashai Glass Fluropolymers UK Ltd,
Hillhouse International, Po Box 4,
Thornton-Cleveleys, Lancashire FY5
4QD

Zeneca Resins Ltd, Hillhouse
International, Thornton Cleveleys,
Lancashire, FY5 4ZR

This data is sourced from Local Authority records.

Details

Process: Chemical & Acid
Processes

Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B

Process: Waste Oil Burner 0.4
MW

Status: New Legislation
Applies

Permit Type: Part B

Process: Halogen Processes
Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B

Process: Chemical & Acid
Processes

Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Date of enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Comment: No Enforcement Notified

Enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Date of enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Comment: No Enforcement Notified

Enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Date of enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Comment: No Enforcement Notified

Enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Date of enforcement: No Enforcement
Notified

Comment: No Enforcement Notified

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, ~ Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Your ref: TE1674_-_2140

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

4.12 Radioactive Substance Authorisations

Records within 500m 0

Records of the storage, use, accumulation and disposal of radioactive substances regulated under the
Radioactive Substances Act 1993.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.13 Licensed Discharges to controlled waters

Records within 500m 44

Discharges of treated or untreated effluent to controlled waters under the Water Resources Act 1991.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID Location  Address Details

D 111mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 01/01/1980
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 31/12/1981

Permit Version: 1
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

D 111m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 07/06/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 02/09/1996

Permit Version: 10
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

D 111m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 01/01/1982
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/09/1983

Permit Version: 2
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

D 111mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/09/1983
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 17/01/1988

Permit Version: 3
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

D 111m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 18/01/1988
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/02/1993

Permit Version: 4
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000




HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

Location  Address Details

111Im N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/02/1993
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 07/06/1993

Permit Version: 5
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

111m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 08/06/1993
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/02/1994

Permit Version: 6
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

111m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/02/1994
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 26/06/1995

Permit Version: 7
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

111Im N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 27/06/1995
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 06/03/1996

Permit Version: 8
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

111m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 07/03/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 06/06/1996

Permit Version: 9
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 01/01/1980
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 31/12/1981

Permit Version: 1
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 07/06/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 02/09/1996

Permit Version: 10
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

Location  Address Details

221m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 03/09/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 20/01/1999

Permit Version: 11
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 01/01/1982
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/09/1983

Permit Version: 2
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/09/1983
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 17/01/1988

Permit Version: 3
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 18/01/1988
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/02/1993

Permit Version: 4
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/02/1993
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 07/06/1993

Permit Version: 5
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 08/06/1993
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/02/1994

Permit Version: 6
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/02/1994
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 26/06/1995

Permit Version: 7
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

Location  Address Details

221m N MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 27/06/1995
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 06/03/1996

Permit Version: 8
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

221mN MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 07/03/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 06/06/1996

Permit Version: 9
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

300m S MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON - FINAL/TREATED EFFLUENT - NOT Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 WATER COMPANY Effective Date: 17/09/1983
4QD Permit Number: 017290099 Revocation Date: 22/03/1991

Permit Version: 1
Receiving Water: ROYLES BROOK

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 01/01/1980
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 31/12/1981

Permit Version: 1
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 07/06/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 02/09/1996

Permit Version: 10
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 03/09/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 20/01/1999

Permit Version: 11
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 01/01/1982
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/09/1983

Permit Version: 2
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

Location  Address Details

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/09/1983
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 17/01/1988

Permit Version: 3
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 18/01/1988
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/02/1993

Permit Version: 4
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/02/1993
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 07/06/1993

Permit Version: 5
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 08/06/1993
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 08/02/1994

Permit Version: 6
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 09/02/1994
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 26/06/1995

Permit Version: 7
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -  Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 27/06/1995
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 06/03/1996

Permit Version: 8
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

342m SE MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.  Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES - Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED

BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER Issue date: -
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 COMPANY Effective Date: 07/03/1996
4QD Permit Number: 017290033 Revocation Date: 06/06/1996

Permit Version: 9
Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Location

342m SE

342m SE

342m SE

342m SE

342m SE

342m SE

354m SE

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140

Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Address

MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5
4QD

MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5
4Qb

HILLHOUSE INT. BUSINESS
CENTRE, THORNTON CLEVELEYS,
LANCASHIRE, FY5 4QD

HILLHOUSE INT. BUSINESS
CENTRE, THORNTON CLEVELEYS,
LANCASHIRE, FY5 4QD

HILLHOUSE INT. BUSINESS
CENTRE, THORNTON CLEVELEYS,
LANCASHIRE, FY5 4QD

HILLHOUSE INT. BUSINESS
CENTRE, THORNTON CLEVELEYS,
LANCASHIRE, FY5 4QD

MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5
4QD

Details

Effluent Type: MISCELLANEOUS
DISCHARGES - EMERGENCY
DISCHARGES

Permit Number: 017290034
Permit Version: 1

Receiving Water: RIVER WYRE
ESTUARY

Effluent Type: MISCELLANEOUS
DISCHARGES - EMERGENCY
DISCHARGES

Permit Number: 017290034
Permit Version: 2

Receiving Water: RIVER WYRE
ESTUARY

Effluent Type: SEWAGE & TRADE
COMBINED - UNSPECIFIED
Permit Number: 017290033
Permit Version: 12

Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Effluent Type: MISCELLANEOUS
DISCHARGES - EMERGENCY
DISCHARGES

Permit Number: 017290033
Permit Version: 12

Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Effluent Type: SEWAGE & TRADE
COMBINED - UNSPECIFIED
Permit Number: 017290033
Permit Version: 13

Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -
SITE DRAINAGE (CONTAM SURFACE
WATER, NOT WASTE SIT

Permit Number: 017290033

Permit Version: 14

Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -
PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER
COMPANY

Permit Number: 017290033

Permit Version: 7

Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
Issue date: -

Effective Date: 18/08/1979
Revocation Date: 07/06/1993

Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
Issue date: -

Effective Date: 08/06/1993
Revocation Date: 03/08/1993

Status: VARIED BY APPLICATION -
(WRA 91 SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED
BY ENV ACT 1995)

Issue date: 21/01/1999

Effective Date: 21/01/1999
Revocation Date: 17/03/2004

Status: VARIED BY APPLICATION -
(WRA 91 SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED
BY ENV ACT 1995)

Issue date: 21/01/1999

Effective Date: 21/01/1999
Revocation Date: 17/03/2004

Status: VARIED BY APPLICATION -
(WRA 91 SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED
BY ENV ACT 1995)

Issue date: 18/03/2004

Effective Date: 18/03/2004
Revocation Date: 30/07/2008

Status: VARIED BY APPLICATION -
(WRA 91 SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED
BY ENV ACT 1995)

Issue date: 31/07/2008

Effective Date: 31/07/2008
Revocation Date: -

Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
Issue date: -

Effective Date: 09/02/1994
Revocation Date: 26/06/1995

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

ID Location

K 354m SE
12 356mS
14  428mS
16 448mS

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140

Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Address

MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5
4QD

MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5
4QD

MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5
4QD

MAIN OUTFALL, HILLHOUSE INT.
BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON
CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5
4QD

Details

Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -
PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER
COMPANY

Permit Number: 017290033

Permit Version: 8

Receiving Water: WYRE ESTUARY

Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES
- FINAL/TREATED EFFLUENT - NOT
WATER COMPANY

Permit Number: 017290099

Permit Version: 1

Receiving Water: ROYLES BROOK

Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES
- FINAL/TREATED EFFLUENT - NOT
WATER COMPANY

Permit Number: 017290099

Permit Version: 1

Receiving Water: ROYLES BROOK

Effluent Type: SEWAGE DISCHARGES
- FINAL/TREATED EFFLUENT - NOT
WATER COMPANY

Permit Number: 017290099

Permit Version: 1

Receiving Water: ROYLES BROOK

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.14 Pollutant release to surface waters (Red List)

Records within 500m

Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
Issue date: -

Effective Date: 27/06/1995
Revocation Date: 06/03/1996

Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
Issue date: -

Effective Date: 17/09/1983
Revocation Date: 22/03/1991

Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
Issue date: -

Effective Date: 17/09/1983
Revocation Date: 22/03/1991

Status: REVOKED - UNSPECIFIED
Issue date: -

Effective Date: 17/09/1983
Revocation Date: 22/03/1991

4

Discharges of specified substances under the Environmental Protection (Prescribed Processes and Substances)
Regulations 1991.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID  Location

J 342m SE

Address

THORNTON FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT LTD, ICl
HILLHOUSE, THORNTON,
BLACKPOOL, LANCASHIRE

Details

Permit Number: 017290033
Permit Version: 12

Status: MODIFIED - (WRA 91
SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED BY ENV
ACT 1995)

Discharge Type: Sewage disposal
works - other

Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -
PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER
COMPANY

Catchment: -

Approval Date: 1999-01-
21T00:00:00.000Z

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140

Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Location  Address

J 342m SE THORNTON FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT LTD, HILLHOUSE
INT. BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON

CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 4QD

J 342m SE THORNTON FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT LTD, ICI
HILLHOUSE, THORNTON,

BLACKPOOL, LANCASHIRE

J 342m SE THORNTON FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT LTD, HILLHOUSE
INT. BUSINESS CENTRE, THORNTON

CLEVELEYS, LANCASHIRE, FY5 4QD

Details

Permit Number: 017290033
Permit Version: 13

Status: VARIED BY APPLICATION -
(WRA 91 SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED
BY ENV ACT 1995)

Discharge Type: Basic Ind.
Chemicals Inorganic

Permit Number: 017290033
Permit Version: 12

Status: MODIFIED - (WRA 91
SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED BY ENV
ACT 1995)

Discharge Type: Sewage disposal
works - other

Permit Number: 017290033
Permit Version: 13

Status: VARIED BY APPLICATION -
(WRA 91 SCHED 10 - AS AMENDED
BY ENV ACT 1995)

Discharge Type: Basic Ind.
Chemicals Organic

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.15 Pollutant release to public sewer

Records within 500m

Discharges of Special Category Effluents to the public sewer.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.16 List 1 Dangerous Substances

Records within 500m

Effluent Type: MISCELLANEOUS
DISCHARGES - EMERGENCY
DISCHARGES

Catchment: -

Approval Date: 2004-03-
18T00:00:00.000Z

Effluent Type: TRADE DISCHARGES -
PROCESS EFFLUENT - NOT WATER
COMPANY

Catchment: -

Approval Date: 1999-01-
21T00:00:00.000Z

Effluent Type: SEWAGE & TRADE
COMBINED - UNSPECIFIED
Catchment: -

Approval Date: 2004-03-
18T00:00:00.000Z

6

Discharges of substances identified on List | of European Directive E 2006/11/EC, and regulated under the
Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations 2015.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID Location  Name

G 221m N Ici Hillhouse North Outfall
G 221m N Ici Hillhouse North Outfall
G 221m N Ici Hillhouse North Outfall

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Status Receiving Water
Active -

Active -

Active Wyre Estuary

Date:

Authorised Substances

1,2-dichloroethane

26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

ID Location Name Status Receiving Water Authorised Substances
J 343m SE Ici Hillhouse Main Outfall Active - -

J 343m SE Ici Hillhouse Main Outfall Active - -

J 343m SE Ici Hillhouse Main Outfall Not Active  Wyre Estuary Mercury (other)

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.17 List 2 Dangerous Substances

Records within 500m

4

Discharges of substances identified on List Il of European Directive E 2006/11/EC, and regulated under the
Environmental Damage (Prevention and Remediation) Regulations 2015.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID Location Name Status Receiving Water Authorised
Substances
D 111m N Ici Chemicals & Polymers, Hillhouse North Not Active  Wyre Estuary Chromium
G 221mN Ici Chemicals & Polymers, Hillhouse Lagoon Not Active  Wyre Estuary Copper
J 343m SE l.c.i. Chemicals & Polymers Ltd, Hillhouse Active Wyre Estuary Copper
Sewage/trade
J 343m SE Ici Chemicals & Polymers, Hillhouse Main Outfall  Active Wyre Estuary Copper
This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.
4.18 Pollution Incidents (EA/NRW)
Records within 500m 2

Records of substantiated pollution incidents. Since 2006 this data has only included category 1 (major) and 2
(significant) pollution incidents.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID Location

J 344m SE

Details

Incident Date: 14/09/2003

Incident Identification: 189693

Pollutant: Contaminated Water

Pollutant Description: Chemically Contaminated Run-
Off

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Water Impact: Category 3 (Minor)
Land Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)
Air Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)

Date: 26 July 2022



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, ~ Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Your ref: TE1674_-_2140

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

ID Location Details

13 365mSW Incident Date: 07/01/2003 Water Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)
Incident Identification: 130917 Land Impact: Category 4 (No Impact)
Pollutant: Other Pollutant Air Impact: Category 3 (Minor)

Pollutant Description: Other

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

4.19 Pollution inventory substances

Records within 500m 5

The pollution inventory (substances) includes reporting on annual emissions of certain regulated substances to
air, controlled waters and land. A reporting threshold for each substance is also included. Where emissions fall
below the reporting threshold, no value will be given. The data is given for the most recent complete year
available.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID: I, Location: 322m SE, Permit: BU5640IA

Operator: Victrex Manufacturing Limited

Activity: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS EG POLYMERS

Address: Victrex Technology Centre Hillhouse Industrial Site Fleetwood Road North Lancashire FY5 4QD

Sector Chemicals, Sub-sector: Chemicals

Releases:
Route Substance Reporting threshold Quantity (kg)

(ke)

Air Sulphur oxides (SO2 and SO3) as SO2 100000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Controlled Waters Cadmium 1lkg Below Reporting Threshold
Wastewater Total organic carbon (TOC) 50000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Air Carbon monoxide 100000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Air Nitrogen oxides (NO and NO2) as NO2 100000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Air Fluorine and inorganic fluorine compounds - as HF 1000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Air Non-methane volatile organic compounds (NMVOCs) 10000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Air Particulate matter - PM10 1000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Controlled Waters  Phosphorus - as total P 5000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Air Particulate matter - PM2.5 1000kg Below Reporting Threshold
Air Particulate matter - total 10000kg Below Reporting Threshold

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Route

Controlled Waters

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Substance Reporting threshold Quantity (kg)
(kg)
Mercury 0.1kg Below Reporting Threshold

ID: I, Location: 322m SE, Permit: BU5640IA

Operator: Victrex Manufacturing Limited

Activity: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS EG POLYMERS

Address: Victrex Technology Centre Hillhouse Industrial Site Fleetwood Road North Lancashire FY5 4QD

Sector Chemicals, Sub-sector: Chemicals

Releases:
Route Substance Reporting threshold (kg) Quantity (kg)
Wastewater Fluorides - as F 2000kg 226800kg

ID: I, Location: 322m SE, Permit: BU5640IA

Operator: Victrex Manufacturing Limited

Activity: ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS EG POLYMERS

Address: Victrex Technology Centre Hillhouse Industrial Site Fleetwood Road North Lancashire FY5 4QD

Sector Chemicals, Sub-sector: Chemicals

Releases:
Route Substance Reporting threshold (kg) Quantity (kg)
Controlled Waters Total organic carbon (TOC) 50000kg 50500kg

ID:
Operator:
Activity:
Address:
Sector
Releases:

Route

Controlled Waters

I, Location: 322m SE, Permit: BU5640IA

Victrex Manufacturing Limited

ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS EG POLYMERS

Victrex Technology Centre Hillhouse Industrial Site Fleetwood Road North Lancashire FY5 4QD
Chemicals, Sub-sector: Chemicals

Substance Reporting threshold (kg) Quantity (kg)

Fluorides - as F 2000kg 156700kg

ID:
Operator:
Activity:
Address:
Sector

I, Location: 322m SE, Permit: BU5640IA

Victrex Manufacturing Limited

ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS EG POLYMERS

Victrex Technology Centre Hillhouse Industrial Site Fleetwood Road North Lancashire FY5 4QD
Chemicals, Sub-sector: Chemicals

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Releases:

Route

Air

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Substance Reporting threshold (kg)

Carbon dioxide 10000000kg

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631

Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

15900000kg

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency.

4.20 Pollution inventory waste transfers

Records within 500m

Quantity (kg)

1

The pollution inventory (waste transfers) includes reporting on annual transfers and recovery/disposal of
controlled wastes from a site. A reporting threshold for each waste type is also included. Where releases fall
below the reporting threshold, no value will be given. The data is given for the most recent complete year

available.

Features are displayed on the Current industrial land use map on page 51

ID:
Operator:
Activity:
Address:
Sector
Releases:

Route

D10

D10

D9

D10

I, Location: 322m SE, Permit: BU5640IA
Victrex Manufacturing Limited

ORGANIC CHEMICALS; PLASTIC MATERIALS EG POLYMERS
Victrex Technology Centre Hillhouse Industrial Site Fleetwood Road North Lancashire FY5 4QD

Chemicals, Sub-sector: Chemicals

Route description Quantity Release
(tonnes) level

Incineration on Land 0.4 Absolute
Value
Incineration on Land 268.8 Absolute
Value
Physio-chemical treatmentnot 12.9 Absolute
specified elsewhere in this Table Value

which results in final
compounds or mixtures which
are discarded by means of any
of the operations numberes D1
to D12 (eg evaporation, drying,
calcination, etc.)

Incineration on Land 76.9 Absolute
Value

EWC
code

07 02 04

07 02 08

0702 12

070213

Contact us with any questions at:

info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

EWC description

other organic solvents, washing
liquids and mother liquors

other still bottoms and reaction
residues

sludges from on-site effluent
treatment other than those
mentioned in 07 02 11

waste plastic

Date: 26 July 2022

Hazardous
waste

1



Groundsure

Route

R13

D10

R9

D9

D9

R3

D10

R13

D10

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Route description

Storage of wastes pending any
of the operations numbered R1
to R12 (excluding temporary
storage, pending collection, on
the site where it is produced)

Incineration on Land

Qil e-refining or other reuses of
oil

Physio-chemical treatment not

specified elsewhere in this Table

which results in final
compounds or mixtures which
are discarded by means of any
of the operations numberes D1
to D12 (eg evaporation, drying,
calcination, etc.)

Physio-chemical treatment not

specified elsewhere in this Table

which results in final
compounds or mixtures which
are discarded by means of any
of the operations numberes D1
to D12 (eg evaporation, drying,
calcination, etc.)

Recycling/Reclamation of
organic substances which are
not used as solvents (including
composting and other biologica
transformatin processes)

Incineration on Land

Storage of wastes pending any
of the operations numbered R1
to R12 (excluding temporary
storage, pending collection, on
the site where it is produced)

Incineration on Land

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Quantity Release EWC

(tonnes) level code

29.5 Absolute 070213
Value

16.7 Absolute 130308
Value

0 Absolute 1303 08
Value

0 Absolute 130503
Value

0 Absolute 13 05 07
Value

26.1 Absolute 150101
Value

|

1.8 Absolute 1502 02
Value

9.7 Absolute 150106
Value

20.3 Absolute 1501 10
Value

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

EWC description

waste plastic

synthetic insulating and heat
transmission oils

synthetic insulating and heat
transmission oils

interceptor sludges

oily water from oil/water
separators

paper and cardboard packaging

absorbents, filter materials
(including oil filters not
otherwise specified), wiping
cloths, protective clothing
contaminated by dangerous
substances

mixed packaging

packaging containing residues
of or contaminated by
dangerous substances

Hazardous
waste

0

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

Route

D9

D10

D10

D10

D10

D9

R13

R3

R4

R4

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,

THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

Route description

Physio-chemical treatment not

specified elsewhere in this Table

which results in final
compounds or mixtures which
are discarded by means of any
of the operations numberes D1
to D12 (eg evaporation, drying,
calcination, etc.)

Incineration on Land

Incineration on Land

Incineration on Land

Incineration on Land

Physio-chemical treatment not

specified elsewhere in this Table

which results in final
compounds or mixtures which
are discarded by means of any
of the operations numberes D1
to D12 (eg evaporation, drying,
calcination, etc.)

Storage of wastes pending any
of the operations numbered R1
to R12 (excluding temporary
storage, pending collection, on
the site where it is produced)

Recycling/Reclamation of
organic substances which are
not used as solvents (including
composting and other biological
transformatin processes)

Recycling/reclamation of metals

and metal compounds

Recycling/reclamation of metals

and metal compounds

Quantity Release EWC

(tonnes) level code

0 Absolute 150110
Value

10.7 Absolute 160303
Value

8 Absolute 16 03 05
Value

13.2 Absolute 16 05 07
Value

58 Absolute 16 05 08
Value

678 Absolute 161002
Value

20.5 Absolute 17 06 04
Value

164.3 Absolute 2001 38
Value

11.9 Absolute 200140
Value

1.2 Absolute 2001 35
Value

Ref: GS-8932631
Your ref: TE1674_- 2140
Grid ref: 334397 444015

EWC description

packaging containing residues
of or contaminated by
dangerous substances

inorganic wastes containing
dangerous substances

organic wastes containing
dangerous substances

discarded inorganic chemicals
consisting of or containing
dangerous substances

discarded organic chemicals
consisting of or containing
dangerous substances

aqueous liquid wastes other
than those mentioned in 16 10
01

insulation materials other than
those mentioned in 17 06 01
and 17 06 03

wood other than that
mentioned in 20 01 37

metals

discarded electrical and
electronic equipment other
than those mentioned in 20 01
21 and 20 01 23 containing
hazardous components (6)

Hazardous
waste

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 26 July 2022



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, ~ Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Your ref: TE1674_-_2140

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

Route Route description Quantity Release EWC EWC description Hazardous
(tonnes) level code waste
R13 Storage of wastes pending any 30 Absolute 200301  mixed municipal waste 0
of the operations numbered R1 Value

to R12 (excluding temporary
storage, pending collection, on
the site where it is produced)

D9 Physio-chemical treatment not 20 Absolute 200304  septic tank sludge 0
specified elsewhere in this Table Value
which results in final
compounds or mixtures which
are discarded by means of any
of the operations numberes D1
to D12 (eg evaporation, drying,
calcination, etc.)

R1 Use principally as a fuel or other - Below 150101 paper and cardboard packaging 0
means to generate energy Reporting

Threshold

D10 Incineration on Land - Below 16 0306  organic wastes other than those 0
Reporting mentioned in 16 03 05
Threshold

D10 Incineration on Land - Below 16 0509 discarded chemicals other than 0
Reporting those mentioned in 16 05 06,
Threshold 16 05 07 or 16 05 08

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency.

4.21 Pollution inventory radioactive waste

Records within 500m 0

The pollution inventory (radioactive wastes) includes reporting on annual releases of radioactive substances
from a site, including the means of release. Where releases fall below the reporting threshold, no value will be
given. The data is given for the most recent complete year available.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

5 Hydrogeology - Superficial aquifer

= Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Principal

Secondary A

Secondary B

Secondary Undifferentiated

Unproductive

Unknown
5.1 Superficial aquifer
Records within 500m 2

Aquifer status of groundwater held within superficial geology.
Features are displayed on the Hydrogeology map on page 75

ID Location  Designation Description

1 On site Unproductive These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible

significance for water supply or river base flow
2 116m NE Unproductive These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible

significance for water supply or river base flow

This data is sourced from the British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
@ info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Your ref: TE1674_-_2140

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA Grid ref: 334397 444015

Bedrock aquifer

= Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Principal

Secondary A

Secondary B

Secondary Undifferentiated

Unproductive

5.2 Bedrock aquifer

Aquifer status of groundwater held within bedrock geology.

Features are displayed on the Bedrock aquifer map on page 76

1 On site Secondary B Predominantly lower permeability layers which may store/yield limited amounts of
groundwater due to localised features such as fissures, thin permeablehorizons and
weathering. These are generally the water-bearing parts of the former non-aquifers

2 71mE Unproductive These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible
significance for water supply or river base flow

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
@ info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



Groundsure

LOCATION INTELLIGENCE

ID Location

3 116m NE
4 291mE
5 333mE
6 371Im N

Designation

Unproductive

Secondary B

Secondary B

Unproductive

HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, ~ Ref: GS-8932631
FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, \:}'df feff_: lii?;;‘;;f&fé’
THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rarer

Description

These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible
significance for water supply or river base flow

Predominantly lower permeability layers which may store/yield limited amounts of
groundwater due to localised features such as fissures, thin permeablehorizons and
weathering. These are generally the water-bearing parts of the former non-aquifers

Predominantly lower permeability layers which may store/yield limited amounts of
groundwater due to localised features such as fissures, thin permeablehorizons and
weathering. These are generally the water-bearing parts of the former non-aquifers

These are rock layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible
significance for water supply or river base flow

This data is sourced from the British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

info@groundsure.com

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022 @
08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

Groundwater vulnerability

= Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Superficial vulnerability

D Principal superficial aquifer, high vulnerability
D Secondary superficial aquifer, high vulnerability
D Principal superficial aquifer, medium vulnerability
D Secondary superficial aquifer, medium vulnerability
D Principal superficial aquifer, low vulnerability

I:' Secondary superficial aquifer, low vulnerability

Bedrock vulnerability

D Principal bedrock aquifer, high vulnerability
D Secondary bedrock aquifer, high vulnerability
D Principal bedrock aquifer, medium vulnerability

D Secondary bedrock aquifer, medium vulnerability

N

D Principal bedrock aquifer, low vulnerability

I:' Secondary bedrock aquifer, low vulnerability

Other information
D Unproductive aquifer

VA Soluble rock risk
§ Local information

SN

5.3 Groundwater vulnerability

Records within 50m 2

An assessment of the vulnerability of groundwater to a pollutant discharged at ground level based on the
hydrological, geological, hydrogeological and soil properties within a one kilometre square grid. Groundwater
vulnerability is described as High, Medium or Low as follows:

® High - Areas able to easily transmit pollution to groundwater. They are likely to be characterised by high
leaching soils and the absence of low permeability superficial deposits.

® Medium - Intermediate between high and low vulnerability.

® Low - Areas that provide the greatest protection from pollution. They are likely to be characterised by low
leaching soils and/or the presence of superficial deposits characterised by a low permeability.

Features are displayed on the Groundwater vulnerability map on page 78

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com

08444 159 000



HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS, Ref: GS-8932631
Groundsure Voot ey a0

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH, Grid ref. 334367 444015
LOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA rid ref:

ID Location  Summary Soil / surface Superficial geology Bedrock geology

1 On site Summary Classification: Leaching class: High  Vulnerability: Unproductive  Vulnerability: Low
Secondary bedrock aquifer - Infiltration value: Aquifer type: Unproductive  Aquifer type:
Low Vulnerability >70% Thickness: >10m Secondary
Combined classification: Dilution value: 300-  Patchiness value: >90% Flow mechanism: Well
Productive Bedrock Aquifer, 550mm/year Recharge potential: High connected fractures
Unproductive Superficial
Aquifer

4 On site Summary Classification: Leaching class: High  Vulnerability: Unproductive  Vulnerability: Low
Secondary bedrock aquifer - Infiltration value: Aquifer type: Unproductive  Aquifer type:
Low Vulnerability >70% Thickness: >10m Secondary
Combined classification: Dilution value: 300-  Patchiness value: >90% Flow mechanism: Well
Productive Bedrock Aquifer, 550mm/year Recharge potential: No Data connected fractures
Unproductive Superficial
Aquifer

This data is sourced from the British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

5.4 Groundwater vulnerability- soluble rock risk

Records on site 2

This dataset identifies areas where solution features that enable rapid movement of a pollutant may be
present within a 1km grid square.

ID Maximum soluble risk category Percentage of grid square covered
by maximum risk

2 Very significant soluble rocks are likely to be present with a high possibility of 65.0%
localised subsidence or dissolution-related degradation of bedrock occurring
naturally, especially in adverse conditions such as concentrated surface or
subsurface water flow.

3 Very significant soluble rocks are likely to be present with a high possibility of 28.999999999999996%
localised subsidence or dissolution-related degradation of bedrock occurring
naturally, especially in adverse conditions such as concentrated surface or
subsurface water flow.

This data is sourced from the British Geological Survey and the Environment Agency.

5.5 Groundwater vulnerability- local information

Records on site 0

This dataset identifies areas where additional local information affecting vulnerability is held by the
Environment Agency. Further information can be obtained by contacting the Environment Agency local Area
groundwater team through the Environment Agency National Customer Call Centre on 03798 506 506 or by
email on enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
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HILLHOUSE INTERNATIONAL WORKS,
Groundsure

FLEETWOOD ROAD NORTH,
FOCATION INTELLIGENCE THORNTON CLEVELEYS, FY5 4QA

This data is sourced from the British Geological Survey and the Environment Agency.
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Abstractions and Source Protection Zones

5.6 Groundwater abstractions

Records within 2000m 0

Licensed groundwater abstractions for sites extracting more than 20 cubic metres of water a day and includes
active and historical records. The data may be for a single abstraction point, between two points (line data) or
a larger area.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

5.7 Surface water abstractions

Records within 2000m 0

Licensed surface water abstractions for sites extracting more than 20 cubic metres of water a day and includes
active and historical records. The data may be for a single abstraction point, a stretch of watercourse or a
larger area.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

5.8 Potable abstractions

Records within 2000m 0

Licensed potable water abstractions for sites extracting more than 20 cubic metres of water a day and includes
active and historical records. The data may be for a single abstraction point, a stretch of watercourse or a
larger area.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

5.9 Source Protection Zones

Records within 500m 0

Source Protection Zones define the sensitivity of an area around a potable abstraction site to contamination.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
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5.10 Source Protection Zones (confined aquifer)

Records within 500m 0

Source Protection Zones in the confined aquifer define the sensitivity around a deep groundwater abstraction
to contamination. A confined aquifer would normally be protected from contamination by overlying geology
and is only considered a sensitive resource if deep excavation/drilling is taking place.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
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6 Hydrology
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6.1 Water Network (OS MasterMap)

Records within 250m 3

Detailed water network of Great Britain showing the flow and precise central course of every river, stream, lake
and canal.

Features are displayed on the Hydrology map on page 83

ID Location  Type of water feature Ground level Permanence Name

A 227m N Tidal river or stream. On ground surface Watercourse contains -
water year round (in
normal circumstances)

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000
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ID Location  Type of water feature Ground level Permanence Name
A 227m N Marsh. An area that is predominantly On ground surface Watercourse contains -
waterlogged by freshwater. water year round (in

normal circumstances)

5 228m N Tidal river or stream. On ground surface Watercourse contains -
water year round (in
normal circumstances)

This data is sourced from the Ordnance Survey.

6.2 Surface water features

Records within 250m 0

Covering rivers, streams and lakes (some overlap with OS MasterMap Water Network data in previous section)
but additionally covers smaller features such as ponds. Rivers and streams narrower than 5m are represented
as a single line. Lakes, ponds and rivers or streams wider than 5m are represented as polygons.

This data is sourced from the Ordnance Survey.

6.3 WFD Surface water body catchments

Records on site 1

The Water Framework Directive is an EU-led framework for the protection of inland surface waters, estuaries,
coastal waters and groundwater through river basin-level management planning. In terms of surface water,
these basins are broken down into smaller units known as management, operational and water body
catchments.

Features are displayed on the Hydrology map on page 83

ID Location Type Water body catchment Water body ID Operational catchment Management
catchment
2 On site River Hillylaid Pool - Main GB112072066160 Fleetwood Peninsula Trib Wyre
Dyke

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

6.4 WFD Surface water bodies

Records identified 2

Surface water bodies under the Directive may be rivers, lakes, estuary or coastal. To achieve the purpose of the
Directive, environmental objectives have been set and are reported on for each water body. The progress
towards delivery of the objectives is then reported on by the relevant competent authorities at the end of
each six-year cycle. The river water body directly associated with the catchment listed in the previous section is

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
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detailed below, along with any lake, canal, coastal or artificial water body within 250m of the site. Click on the
water body ID in the table to visit the EA Catchment Explorer to find out more about each water body listed.

Features are displayed on the Hydrology map on page 83

ID Location Type Name Water body ID Overall Chemical Ecological Year
rating rating rating
4 59m NE Transi  WYRE GB531207212200 Poor Fail Poor 2019
6 287m SE River  Hillylaid Pool - Main GB112072066160 Moderate Fail Moderate 2019
Dyke

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

6.5 WFD Groundwater bodies

Records on site 1

Groundwater bodies are also covered by the Directive and the same regime of objectives and reporting
detailed in the previous section is in place. Click on the water body ID in the table to visit the EA Catchment
Explorer to find out more about each groundwater body listed.

Features are displayed on the Hydrology map on page 83

ID Location  Name Water body ID Overall rating Chemical rating Quantitative Year
1 On site West Lancashire GB41202G912700 Good Good Good 2019
Quaternary Sand
and Gravel
Aquifers

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000
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7 River and coastal flooding
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7.1 Risk of flooding from rivers and the sea
Records within 50m 3

The chance of flooding from rivers and/or the sea in any given year, based on cells of 50m within the Risk of
Flooding from Rivers and Sea (RoFRaS)/Flood Risk Assessment Wales (FRAW) models. Each cell is allocated one
of four flood risk categories, taking into account flood defences and their condition. The risk categories for
RoFRas for rivers and the sea and FRAW for rivers are; Very low (less than 1 in 1000 chance in any given year),
Low (less than 1 in 100 but greater than or equal to 1 in 1000 chance), Medium (less than 1 in 30 but greater
than or equal to 1 in 100 chance) or High (greater than or equal to 1 in 30 chance). The risk categories for
FRAW for the sea are; Very low (less than 1 in 1000 chance in any given year), Low (less than 1 in 200 but
greater than or equal to 1 in 1000 chance), Medium (less than 1 in 30 but greater than or equal to 1 in 200
chance) or High (greater than or equal to 1 in 30 chance).

Features are displayed on the River and coastal flooding map on page 86

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
@ info@groundsure.com
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Distance  Flood risk category
On site N/A
0-50m High

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

7.2 Historical Flood Events

Records within 250m 0

Records of historic flooding from rivers, the sea, groundwater and surface water. Records began in 1946 when
predecessor bodies started collecting detailed information about flooding incidents, although limited details
may be included on flooding incidents prior to this date. Takes into account the presence of defences,
structures, and other infrastructure where they existed at the time of flooding, and includes flood extents that
may have been affected by overtopping, breaches or blockages.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

7.3 Flood Defences

Records within 250m 0

Records of flood defences owned, managed or inspected by the Environment Agency and Natural Resources
Wales. Flood defences can be structures, buildings or parts of buildings. Typically these are earth banks, stone
and concrete walls, or sheet-piling that is used to prevent or control the extent of flooding.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

7.4 Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Records within 250m 1

Areas that would benefit from the presence of flood defences in a 1 in 100 (1%) chance of flooding each year
from rivers or 1 in 200 (0.5%) chance of flooding each year from the sea.

Features are displayed on the River and coastal flooding map on page 86

ID Location

A 28m S Area benefiting from flood defences

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
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7.5 Flood Storage Areas

Records within 250m 0

Areas that act as a balancing reservoir, storage basin or balancing pond to attenuate an incoming flood peak to
a flow level that can be accepted by the downstream channel or to delay the timing of a flood peak so that its
volume is discharged over a longer period.

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
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River and coastal flooding - Flood Zones

= Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

|:| Flood zone 2

. Flood zone 3

7.6 Flood Zone 2

Records within 50m 1

Areas of land at risk of flooding, when the presence of flood defences are ignored. Covering land between
Flood Zone 3 (see next section) and the extent of the flooding from rivers or the sea with a 1 in 1000 (0.1%)
chance of flooding each year.

Features are displayed on the River and coastal flooding map on page 86

Location  Type

23mS Zone 2 - (Fluvial /Tidal Models)

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
@ info@groundsure.com
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7.7 Flood Zone 3

Records within 50m 1

Areas of land at risk of flooding, when the presence of flood defences are ignored. Covering land with a 1 in
100 (1%) or greater chance of flooding each year from rivers or a 1 in 200 (0.5%) or greater chance of flooding
each year from the sea.

Features are displayed on the River and coastal flooding map on page 86

Location  Type

28m S Zone 3 - (Fluvial Models)

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency and Natural Resources Wales.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
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8 Surface water flooding

= Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

1in 1000 return period
l:' Depth between 0.1m - 0.3m
l:l Depth between 0.3m - 1.0m

l:l Depth greater than 1.0m

1in 250 return period
l:l Depth between 0.1m - 0.3m
l:’ Depth between 0.3m - 1.0m
l:l Depth greater than 1.0m
1in 100 return period
l:l Depth between 0.1m - 0.3m
|:| Depth between 0.3m - 1.0m

|:| Depth greater than 1.0m

1in 30 return period

l:l Depth between 0.1m - 0.3m
l:l Depth between 0.3m - 1.0m

! ’ s, Sy l:l Depth greater than 1.0m
©_Crown copyright and database-rights 2022. Ordri#inte, Survey licence 100085207

8.1 Surface water flooding

Highest risk on site 1in 100 year, 0.1m - 0.3m

Highest risk within 50m 1in 100 year, 0.1m - 0.3m

Ambiental Risk Analytics surface water (pluvial) FloodMap identifies areas likely to flood as a result of extreme
rainfall events, i.e. land naturally vulnerable to surface water ponding or flooding. This data set was produced
by simulating 1 in 30 year, 1 in 100 year, 1 in 250 year and 1 in 1,000 year rainfall events. Modern urban
drainage systems are typically built to cope with rainfall events between 1in 20 and 1 in 30 years, though
some older ones may flood in a 1 in 5 year rainfall event.

Features are displayed on the Surface water flooding map on page 91

The data shown on the map and in the table above shows the highest likelihood of flood events happening at
the site. Lower likelihood events may have greater flood depths and hence a greater potential impact on a site.

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
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The table below shows the maximum flood depths for a range of return periods for the site.

Return period
1in 1000 year
1in 250 year
1in 100 year

1in 30 year

This data is sourced from Ambiental Risk Analytics.

Maximum modelled depth
Between 0.1m and 0.3m
Between 0.1m and 0.3m
Between 0.1m and 0.3m

Negligible

Contact us with any questions at: Date: 26 July 2022
info@groundsure.com
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9 Groundwater flooding
